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The ACT Electoral Commission acknowledges the Ngunnawal people as the traditional owners and 

custodians of the Canberra region. The region is also an important meeting place and significant to other 

Aboriginal groups.  

We respect the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people and their continuing culture, and the 

contribution they make to the Canberra region and the life of our city.  

Contact for this report  

General enquiries about this report should be directed to:  

Physical office: Level 2, 5 Constitution Avenue, Civic ACT 2601  
Postal address: PO Box 272, Civic Square ACT 2608 
Phone:   02 6205 0033 
Web:  www.elections.act.gov.au  

Email:  elections@act.gov.au 

Freedom of Information  

Freedom of information requests can be made by emailing: elections@act.gov.au  

Accessibility  

The ACT Government is committed to making its information, services, events and venues accessible to as 

many people as possible.  

If you are deaf, or have a hearing or speech impairment, and need the telephone typewriter (TTY) service, 

please phone 13 36 77 and ask for 13 34 27. For speak and listen users, please phone 1300 555 727 and 

ask for 13 34 27. For more information on these services, contact us through the National Relay Service: 

www.relayservice.gov.au  

If English is not your first language and you require a translating and interpreting service, please telephone 

Access Canberra on 13 22 81. 

IBSN: 978 0 642 60728 7 

© Australian Capital Territory, Canberra 2021  

This work is subject to copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may 

be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Territory Records Office, GPO Box 158 

Canberra ACT 2601.  

Information about the ACT Electoral Commission and an electronic version of this annual report can be 

found on the website: www.elections.act.gov.au  

Publication Number: 210510 
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Mrs Joy Burch MLA 

Speaker 

Legislative Assembly for the ACT 

London Circuit 

CANBERRA ACT 2601 

 

Dear Madam Speaker 

Part A: ACT Electoral Commission Annual Report 2020/2021 Transmittal Certificate 

This annual report has been prepared under section 6 of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 

2004. It includes an account of the operation and the management of the ACT Electoral Commission during 

the 2020/2021 financial year. 

Section 8(2)(b) of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act provides that the Chief Minister’s Annual 

Report Directions do not apply to officers of the Legislative Assembly, including the ACT Electoral 

Commission. Nevertheless, the Commission has endeavoured to comply with the Chief Minister’s Annual 

Report Directions insofar as they are relevant to the operations of the Commission. 

This annual report is a joint report covering the operations of the ACT Electoral Commission and the 

operations of the Electoral Commissioner and the staff employed to assist the Commissioner. Under the 

Electoral Act 1992 and other relevant legislation, the Commissioner exercises some functions independently 

of the Commission. For simplicity, references in this report to Elections ACT are to be taken to refer to the 

Electoral Commissioner and his staff. 

We certify that the attached annual report is an honest and accurate account and that all material 

information on the operations of the ACT Electoral Commission has been included for the period 1 July 2020 

to 30 June 2021. The Electoral Commissioner hereby certifies that fraud prevention has been managed in 

accordance with the Public Sector Management Standards 2016, Part 2.  

Section 15 of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act requires that you cause a copy of the report to 

be laid before the Legislative Assembly within 15 weeks after the end of the reporting year. On this occasion 

and in accordance with your email of 3 September 2021, you have approved the presentation of this report 

to the Assembly on 2 December 2021.   

Ms Dawn Casey was the Chairperson of the ACT Electoral Commission for the full 2020-21 reporting period 

and has approved this Annual Report.  

 

 

  

David W Kalisch 

CHAIRPERSON 

2 November 2021 

Damian Cantwell AM CSC 

ELECTORAL COMMISSIONER 

2 November 2021 

Philip Moss AM 

MEMBER 

2 November 2021 
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 B.1  Organisation overview 

Introduction 

The ACT Electoral Commission (the Commission) is an independent statutory authority established under the 

Electoral Act 1992 comprising a Chairperson (part-time), a full-time Electoral Commissioner (the 

Commissioner) and a Member (part-time), with responsibility for the conduct of elections and referendums 

for the ACT Legislative Assembly and for the provision of electoral advice and services. 

From 1 July 2014, the members of the Commission became officers of the Legislative Assembly, following 

the commencement of the Officers of the Assembly Legislation Amendment Act 2013. This change in the 

status of the Commission reinforced the Commission’s statutory independence from the Executive. In 

particular, it altered the reporting lines set out in the Electoral Act. 

In accordance with the changes made by the Amendment Act, the Commission’s annual reports from 

2013/2014 are now presented to the Speaker of the ACT Legislative Assembly. Previous annual reports were 

submitted to the Minister responsible for the Electoral Act. 

This annual report is a joint report covering the operations of the ACT Electoral Commission and the 

operations of the Commissioner and the staff employed to assist the Commissioner, working under the 

operating title of Elections ACT. Under the Electoral Act and other relevant legislation, the Commissioner 

exercises some functions independently of the Commission. It is important to distinguish between the 

functions of the Commission and the office of the Commissioner. 

Key activities undertaken in 2020/2021 are described in Performance highlights. 

Roles, functions and services 

The most important function undertaken by the Commission and Elections ACT is to conduct elections for 

the ACT Legislative Assembly. This reporting period includes the Assembly election held between 

28 September and 17 October 2020, conducted under COVID Safe provisions. It is documented in detail in 

the Commission’s Report on the ACT Legislative Assembly Election 2020 at 

www.elections.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/1746097/2020-Election-report.pdf    

The Commission is responsible under the Electoral Act for key overarching electoral functions including: 

 providing information and advice to the Assembly, the Speaker, the Minister responsible for electoral 

matters (the Special Minister of State), the Executive, agencies, political parties, Members of the 

Legislative Assembly (MLAs) and candidates;  

 conducting education and information programs;  

 conducting research;  

 publishing electoral material;  

 providing fee-for-service electoral goods and services; and 

 conducting ballots for prescribed organisations.  

The Commission is also responsible for undertaking key electoral roles, such as taking part in the electoral 

boundaries redistribution process; and sitting as a review body where appeals are made challenging 

decisions made by the Commissioner or the Commissioner’s delegates. 

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/1746097/2020-Election-report.pdf
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The Commissioner serves in a dual capacity as both a member of the Commission and as a Statutory Office 

Holder with independent powers and functions. The Commissioner is the Chief Executive Officer of the 

Commission. In that role, the Commissioner manages the operations of the Commission under the guidance 

and direction of the full Commission and undertakes some of the Commission’s functions as the 

Commission’s delegate. The Commissioner also has specific functions under the Electoral Act and other 

legislation that are given solely to the Commissioner. These include responsibility for most of the procedures 

related to the conduct of ACT Legislative Assembly elections and (in conjunction with the Australian Electoral 

Commission (AEC)) the maintenance of the ACT electoral roll, as well as registration of political parties and 

administering the election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure scheme. 

The Commissioner is assisted by staff employed under the Public Sector Management Act 1994 and under 

the Electoral Act. For simplicity, the office of the Commissioner and the Commissioner’s staff are referred to 

under the operating title of Elections ACT. The Commissioner and the staff of Elections ACT perform 

functions that are the responsibility of the Commissioner and perform some functions on behalf of the 

Commission. 

Legislative framework 

The Commission and the Electoral Commissioner are responsible for the conduct of elections and 

referendums and for the provision of electoral advice and services under the following legislation: 

 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body 

  Act 2008; 

 Australian Capital Territory (Legislative Assembly) Act 2014; 

 Electoral Act 1992; 

 Electoral Regulation 1993; 

 Magistrates Court (Electoral Infringement Notices) Regulation 2012; 

 Proportional Representation (Hare-Clark) Entrenchment Act 1994; and 

 Referendum (Machinery Provisions) Act 1994. 

Organisational structure 

The ACT Electoral Commission consists of a Chairperson, the Electoral Commissioner and a Member. From 

1 July 2014, the Speaker became responsible for appointing commission members as officers of the 

Legislative Assembly. 

TABLE 1 – Members of the ACT Electoral Commission 

Ms Dawn Casey Chairperson Appointed on 20 April 2017 until 9 September 2021 

Mr Damian Cantwell AM CSC Electoral 
Commissioner 

Appointed on 1 November 2017 until 31 October 2022 

Mr David Kalisch Chairperson Appointed on 10 September 2021 until 9 September 2026 

Mr Philip Moss AM Member Appointed on 7 June 2017 until 6 June 2022 

As Chief Executive Officer of the Commission, the Electoral Commissioner is remunerated as a full-time office 

holder. The Chairperson and the other Member of the Commission are remunerated as part-time office 

holders as determined by the ACT Remuneration Tribunal. 
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Although the change of Chairperson occurred outside the reporting period, the Commission wishes to 

acknowledge and commend the service and leadership provided by Ms Casey in her roles as part time 

member from October 2010 and then as Chairperson from April 2017. Ms Casey’s significant contribution 

over this period greatly benefitted the work of the Commission including the successful delivery of the 2020 

election under COVID Safe conditions and is noted with appreciation.  

The Electoral Commissioner has head of service and director-general powers under the Public Sector 

Management Act in relation to staff employed to assist the Commissioner. These staff, acting under the 

direction of the Commissioner, have been brought together under the operating title Elections ACT. The 

Commissioner may also employ casual staff and engage consultants under the Electoral Act, on terms and 

conditions determined by the Commission. 

The Commissioner was assisted in 2020/2021 by 11 permanent full-time officers, three permanent part-time 

officers and 11 temporary contract officers employed under the Public Sector Management Act. An additional 

two employees were seconded from the Australian Electoral Commission and a total of 880 election casuals 

were employed under the Electoral Act to work on a casual basis to undertake tasks associated with conduct 

of the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election, or to assist the Commissioner as necessary. 

For more information on the Elections ACT staff positions see Staffing Profile. 

Elections ACT’s Corporate Plan, purpose, vision and values 

Elections ACT’s purpose is to deliver independent, innovative and accessible electoral services to the ACT 

community. 

Elections ACT provides services to a wide and diverse range of clients, including ACT electors, the Speaker, 

the Attorney General, the Special Minister of State, Members of the Legislative Assembly, political parties, 

election candidates, ACT Government agencies, the media and special interest groups. 

Elections ACT’s most important function is to conduct elections for the Legislative Assembly. An election for 

the Assembly was held over the period 28 September to 17 October 2020. The next election will be held on 

19 October 2024. 

Other tasks carried out by Elections ACT include electoral education, maintaining the register of political 

parties and the election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure scheme, assisting with redistributions 

of electoral boundaries, working with other electoral authorities to improve the accuracy of the electoral roll 

and providing electoral services to other organisations on a fee-for-service basis. 

The Elections ACT 2018-2022 corporate plan includes a vision statement as well as a statement of values. 

The vision articulates Elections ACT’s longstanding commitment to enabling a strong, inclusive and trusted 

democracy in the ACT. 

The values statement expands upon the ACTPS values and behaviours of respect, integrity, collaboration 

and innovation. The values statement also recognises the special nature of Elections ACT’s role as an 

independent electoral authority, by including transparency, accountability, inclusiveness, high quality service 

delivery and impartiality. 

The corporate plan is set out below. The Performance analysis section of this annual report follows the 

structure of goals and key result areas set out in the corporate plan for reporting purposes.  
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Elections ACT Corporate Plan 2018-2022 

TABLE 2 – Elections ACT Corporate Plan 2018-2022 

OUR VISION An ACT community actively engaged in a strong, inclusive and trusted democracy. 

OUR PURPOSE To deliver independent, innovative and accessible electoral services to the ACT community. 

OUR VALUES Respect 

Integrity 

Collaboration 

Innovation 

Transparency 

Accountability 

Inclusiveness  

High quality service delivery 

Impartiality 

OBJECTIVE 1 Conduct fair and open elections and referendums  

Key result areas:  1.1 Elections and referendum services for the ACT Legis lative Assembly 

1.2 Elections and referendum services for other agencies  

OBJECTIVE 2 Provide high quality electoral information, education, advice and services  

Key result areas: 2.1 Electoral information and advice 

2.2 Electoral enrolment 

2.3 Electoral education 

2.4 Electoral boundaries  

2.5 Party registration 

2.6 Election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure 

OBJECTIVE 3 Employ efficient and accountable governance and business support systems 

Key result areas: 3.1 Financial management 

3.2 Records management  

3.3 Information/communication technology management  

OBJECTIVE 4 Foster a strong and positive values -based culture for our workforce 

Key result areas: 4.1 Human resources management 

The Corporate Plan 2018-2022 is underpinned by more detailed operational plans. 
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Performance indicators 

Formal budget paper performance indicators 

From 1 July 2014, following the establishment of the Commission members are officers of the Legislative 

Assembly, the Commission was no longer required to include performance indicators in the budget papers. 

For the purpose of its annual reports, the Commission has adopted the range of performance indicators 

listed below. 

Agency performance indicators 

The Commission maintains the following performance indicators for reporting purposes. Further discussion of 

the Commission’s performance against these measures is included in Performance analysis. 

TABLE 3 – Performance indicators 

OBJECTIVE 1 

Conduct fair and open elections and referendums  

Goals Measures Target Outcomes 

Timely finalisation of election 
result of Legislative Assembly 

election1 

Date of announcement of 
election result 

<14 days from polling 
day in an election year 

The 2020 election result was finalised 
six days after polling day. This is the 
earliest possible finalisation date.  

High level of voter turnout at 
ACT Legislative Assembly 

elections1 

Turnout as a percentage of 

eligible elector population2 

>90% of eligible elector 
population in an election 

year3 

Turnout at the 2020 election was 
89.2% of eligible elector population 

Increase voter turnout at 
Legislative Assembly 

elections1 

Participation rates (% voter 
turnout to eligible elector 
population) 

Increase over time Turnout 2020 election: 89.2% 

Turnout 2016 election: 88.3% 

Turnout 2012 election: 83.9% 

Turnout 2008 election: 87.7% 

Turnout 2004 election: 86.7% 

Increase formal voting at 
Legislative Assembly 

elections1 

Formal voting rates Increase over time Formal voting 2020 election: 98.6% 

Formal voting 2016 election: 97.5% 

Formal voting 2012 election: 96.5% 

Formal voting 2008 election: 96.2% 

Formal voting 2004 election: 97.4% 

Deliver service within timeline 
targets 

Timelines met4 All timelines met All timelines met as per footnote 4 
below 
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OBJECTIVE 2 

Provide high quality electoral information, education, advice and services  

Goals Measures Target Outcomes 

High level of electoral 
enrolment 

Enrolment rate >95% of eligible 
population 

Enrolment at the 2020 election was 99.9% of 
eligible population 

Maintain high client 
satisfaction 

Feedback from 
clients/electors 

All clients express 
satisfaction 

98% of voters surveyed expressed satisfaction 
with their overall voting experience; all fee-for-

service election clients expressed satisfaction 

Manage registration of 
political parties 

Statutory 
requirements met 

All statutory 
requirements met 

All statutory requirements met 

Redraw electoral boundaries 
for each election 

Statutory 
requirements met 

All statutory 
requirements met 

A redistribution of electoral boundaries did not 
occur during the reporting year. The most recent 
redistribution commenced in October 2018 and 
concluded in August 2019. All relevant statutory 
requirements were met. 

 

OBJECTIVE 3 

Employ efficient and accountable governance and business support systems 

Goals Measures Target Outcomes 

Manage costs within budget 
allocations 

Budget met Expenditure within 
allocation 

Operating result was a surplus of $0.139m for 
2020/2021 noting that of the total appropriation 
amount of $13.664m, only $11.646m was drawn 

Manage and improve ICT 
business systems 

Absence of ICT 
business systems 
failures 

No ICT business 
systems failures 

No ICT business systems failures were identified 

 

OBJECTIVE 4 

Foster a strong and positive values based culture for our workplace 

Goals Measures Target Outcomes 

Maintain high staff 
satisfaction5 

Staff survey High staff 
satisfaction 

Moderate overall satisfaction levels were recorded 
in the 2020 election staff survey from a low 
number of respondents. Likely factors influencing 

responses include the impacts of COVID-19, high 
workloads during an especially demanding 
election, and late legislative amendments 
impacting the delivery plan. 

NOTE 1:  These measures only apply in a Legislative Assembly election year. 

NOTE 2:  Eligible elector population (EEP) is calculated every quarter by the Australian Electoral Commission, using base data provided 

by the Australian Bureau of Statistics and applying a method developed by the AEC in conjunction with the Australian Bureau 

of Statistics. The EEP is an estimate of the number of persons who are eligible to be enrolled at any point in time and is 

calculated using ABS citizen population figures based on the latest census data updated by birth and death registrations, and 

estimated interstate and overseas migration. The estimate is recalculated after each census. 

NOTE 3: The performance measure for turnout as a percentage of eligible elector population  was increased to 90% following the 2016 

election. The measure in place for the 2016 election was 88%. The 2020 election was the first election following the 

Commission’s decision to increase the performance measure percentage target.  
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NOTE 4: Elections ACT’s timeline targets are: 

• All statutory deadlines are met. 

• Election results will be finalised for: 

– General elections and referendums for the ACT Legislative Assembly (where a recount is not needed): within 14 

  days from polling day; 

– General elections and referendums for the ACT Legislative Assembly (where a recount is needed): within 21 days 

from polling day; 

– A count back to fill a casual vacancy in the Legislative Assembly: within 1 week from the date app lications to 

contest the vacancy close; and 

– Other elections and referendums where the ACT Electoral Commission is responsible for providing election results: 

within one week from the close of the poll. 

NOTE 5: Due to the small number of staff permanently employed at Elections ACT, to maintain anonymity the Commission only 

engages in formal staff satisfaction surveys in election years when the number of staff increases. 

 

Performance highlights 

The key focus of 2020/2021 was the successful preparation and delivery of the October 2020 ACT Legislative 

Assembly election under enduring COVID-19 pandemic conditions, detailed in the Commission’s election 

report. 

Other notable aspects of the year included: 

 Successful delivery of upgraded Elections ACT ICT election systems at the 2020 elections; 

 Fee-for-service election for the Canberra Institute of Technology Governing Board elected staff member 

election 2021; 

 Early voting services for State and Territory elections for: 

– Tasmanian House of Assembly and Legislative Council election 2021; 

– Western Australian state general election 2021; 

– New Zealand general election and referendum 2020; and 

– Northern Territory general election 2020 

 Delivery by Elections ACT’s Education and Information Officers of 15 mock elections and presentations 

to schools and community groups, with over 700 participants (noting that a further six sessions were 

cancelled due to COVID-19 restrictions). 

Other activities during the year included: 

 Finalisation of internal audit activities into Party Registration and Data Protections as well as the 

commencement of an internal audit reviewing the processes associated with the conduct of a 

redistribution of electoral boundaries.  

 Continuation of established practices for waste reduction and recycling, developed over the previous 

eight years as an accredited ACTSmart organisation. 

 Elections ACT recognised by Healthier Work for its commitment to workplace health and wellbeing. 
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Outlook 

The focus of 2021/2022 will include:  

 the consolidation of lessons learnt from the 2020 election;  

 completion of the significant body of work related to non-voter administration;  

 consideration of and response to the report from the Inquiry into the 2020 ACT Election and Electoral 

Act when issued;  

 delivery of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body election; and 

 implementation of new legislation relating to prohibited donations and misleading electoral advertising.  

The Commission will also initiate planning to deliver the highest possible trusted, transparent, and secure 

result for the 2024 election. The election will be delivered in an increasingly challenging environment 

reflective of growing community expectations of electoral services, pervasiveness of social media, the 

shifting ACT demography, and new technological opportunities along with new risks and challenges.  

Planning will include a continued focus on cyber security enhancements, modernisation of electoral services 

and an organisational review to ensure the functions and capabilities of Elections ACT remain appropriate to 

meet future demands of the electoral environment. Further possible outbreaks of COVID-19 and related 

community health restrictions will be considered in the near term preparation for the election.  

Initial planning will also commence for the conduct of the 2022 redistribution of electoral boundaries 

scheduled to commence in October 2022, as required by the Electoral Act.  

Elections ACT will occupy transitional office accommodation early in the next reporting period in anticipation 

of provision of funding for suitable permanent office space within the government’s 2021/22 budget. This 

will address the long-standing risk, as identified by the ACT Auditor-General, of the Commission being 

unable to secure office space every election cycle and avoid unforeseen costs and disruption to electoral 

preparations through periodic relocation. 

The Commission will continue to provide advice to the Speaker, the Government and Members of the 

Legislative Assembly on electoral matters as required. Elections ACT will continue its usual program of 

conducting fee-for-service elections, conducting audits of compliance with the election financial disclosure 

scheme and provision of electoral education and information services to the ACT schools and community. 

The Commission will continue to play an active role within the Electoral Council of Australia and New Zealand 

(ECANZ), with a focus on initiatives to strengthen the physical and cyber security of Australia’s electoral 

systems, data and processes. Actions to further raise participation of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

people will also continue as a priority.  
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Internal accountability 

As a relatively small agency, the Commission does not have complex internal accountability structures and 

processes. 

The full Commission, consisting of the Chairperson, the Electoral Commissioner and the Member, oversees 

the operation of the Commission, sets strategic directions and approves reports to the Legislative Assembly.  

Under the Electoral Act, the Commission is also responsible for undertaking internal reviews of a range of 

decisions that can be made in the first instance by the Commissioner or by his or her delegate. 

The Electoral Commissioner chairs a four-person redistribution committee, with responsibility for taking 

public submissions and proposing electoral boundaries. The ACT Electoral Commission forms part of the 

Augmented Electoral Commission, together with the other members of the redistribution committee. The 

Augmented Electoral Commission considers objections to proposed electoral boundaries and makes final 

determinations of electorate names and boundaries. 

The Electoral Commissioner performs the statutory role of Chief Executive Officer of the Commission. The 

Commissioner is empowered to make a wide range of decisions under the Electoral Act and the Public Sector 

Management Act. The Commissioner generally approves all major projects undertaken by Elections ACT 

staff, including contracts, legislative instruments, publications and memorandums of understanding for fee-

for-service elections. The Commissioner also carries full director-general functions under the Financial 

Management Act 1996. The Commission has delegated a range of functions to the Commissioner and the 

staff of the Commissioner, subject to the Commission’s overall strategic direction. 

The Deputy Electoral Commissioner performs a range of management functions in support of the 

Commissioner, including registrar of political parties, executive secretary to the Commission and senior 

executive responsible for business integrity risk (SERBIR). The Deputy Electoral Commissioner carries a 

standing delegation to perform the Commissioner’s functions should the Commissioner be unavailable.  

After consulting with the Speaker, the Electoral Commissioner has made an instrument under the Electoral 

Act appointing the Deputy Electoral Commissioner to act as the Electoral Commissioner during any period 

when the Electoral Commissioner is absent on approved leave of absence for longer than five working days.  

The Commission’s management structure is described under Figure 1, Organisational Structure. Details of 

the Commission’s corporate and operational plans can be found at Table 2, Elections ACT Corporate Plan 

2018-2022. Details of the Commission’s performance reporting arrangements can be found at Table 3, 

Performance Indicators. 

The remuneration of Commission members is determined by the ACT Remuneration Tribunal. 

The Elections ACT ICT steering committee serves as the primary means of coordinating ICT related actions 

between Elections ACT and the ACT Government’s Digital, Data and Technology Solutions (DDTS) to enable 

Legislative Assembly and other elections. It oversees and provides guidance to ICT related projects in 

preparation for each election. It consists of the Electoral Commissioner, the Deputy Electoral Commissioner, 

the Elections ACT elections operations manager and senior representatives from DDTS. Specialist advisors 

may be invited to assist the committee in its work. Terms of Reference for this committee were updated to 

ensure ICT related preparations were appropriate for the 2020 election. 
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In accordance with previous determinations by the Electoral Commission, internal audit functions continue to 

be undertaken by contracted professional audit service providers. These internal audits are overseen by the 

full Commission at a strategic level and implemented by the Electoral Commissioner with the assistance of 

the Deputy Electoral Commissioner, the Chief Finance Officer and the Finance Manager. 

As scheduled in the Strategic Internal Audit Plan (SIAP) established in the previous reporting period, internal 

audits into Party Registration and Data Protections were finalised as well as the commencement of an 

internal audit of the processes associated with the redistribution of electoral boundaries. 

 

Contact officer 

For further information about the ACT Electoral Commission and any matters raised in this annual report, 

contact: 

ACT Electoral Commission 

Level 2, 5 Constitution Avenue, Canberra City ACT 2601 

TELEPHONE (02) 6205 0033 

OR WRITE TO  PO Box 272, Civic Square ACT 2608 

OR EMAIL elections@act.gov.au 

WEBSITE www.elections.act.gov.au 
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B.2  Performance analysis 

This section reports on activities undertaken in each key result area in 2020/2021 to achieve the 

Commission’s goals. 

 

OBJECTIVE 1 Conduct fair and open elections and referendums  

KEY RESULT AREA 1.1  Elections and referendum services for the ACT Legislative Assembly 

The conduct of the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election 

The ACT Legislative Assembly election held between September and October 2020 was the major focus of 

the Commission’s activities during the 2020/2021 reporting period.  

As is the case following every electoral event, it was the aim of the ACT Electoral Commission to improve 

upon the services it provided at the previous election. At the 2020 election, the Commission built upon the 

achievements of the 2016 election, with a number of further innovations introduced and challenges 

overcome. Of particular note was the major upgrade of the electronic voting and counting system (eVACS®), 

the most significant since its introduction in 2001; the implementation of the new online voting system for 

electors based overseas (OSEV); and the upgrade to the polling place management system (LAPPERDS).  

These improvements and innovations helped Elections ACT to provide a high standard of electoral services 

to the largest number of ACT electors at an ACT Legislative Assembly election.  

Planning for and the conduct of the 2020 election was significantly impacted by the effects of the COVID-19 

pandemic. The implementation of a successful COVID-Safe Election Service Delivery Plan to ensure delivery 

of the highest possible standard of electoral services in a COVID-safe manner for the ACT public, electoral 

workers and all other stakeholders, was a particular achievement of which the Commission is proud.  

In contrast to all previous ACT elections, the 2020 election was delivered across a three-week voting period 

in which all electors were actively encouraged to vote prior to the formal election day. Electors were able to 

vote at one of the 15 early voting centres, open daily and for extended hours, to reduce the potential for 

large gatherings and the risk of virus transmission. COVID-safe procedures were implemented across all 

aspects of election preparations and conduct to ensure the COVID safety of the ACT community during this 

critical community event.  

The 2020 election was noteworthy for the significant increase in electronic voting resulting from the active 

‘vote early’ message. Seven out of ten voters (70%) cast their vote electronically, more than double that 

during the 2016 election (33%). This increase in early voting resulted in the lowest ever informal voting rate 

and the fastest ever final result. 

Table 4 – 2020 election statistics 

Details  2020 Election 

Total enrolment 306,000 

Votes admitted to the count 273,143 

Number of apparent non-voters 32,857 
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Table 5 – Candidates elected by party and electorate 

Group Brindabella Ginninderra Kurrajong Murrumbidgee Yerrabi Total 

AJP       

ALP 2 2 2 2 2 10 

BEL       

CAP       

CLIM       

DLP       

FED       

GREEN 1 1 2 1 1 6 

LDP       

LIB 2 2 1 2 2 9 

POL       

PROG       

SFF       

SUST       

Other       

Total 5 5 5 5 5 25 

Notable features of the election are listed under Performance highlights.  

The Commission presented its detailed Report on the ACT Legislative Assembly Election 2020, prepared 

under section 10A of the Electoral Act, to the speaker on 21 April 2021, and the report was tabled in the 

Assembly on 23 April 2021. The report includes detailed analysis of the conduct of the 2020 election and 

makes recommendations for changes to electoral legislation with a view to preparations for and the conduct 

of the 2024 ACT Legislative Assembly election. 

This annual report includes a summary and highlights of the conduct of the election. For more detailed 

information on the election refer to the election report and the Election Statistics for the election, published 

online on 8 December 2020.  
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The key dates for the 2020 election are shown in the following table: 

Table 6 – Key election dates 

Event Date 

Last day to lodge applications for party registration 30 June 2020 

Close of register of political parties  10 September 2020 

Pre-election period commenced and nominations opened 11 September 2020 

Preliminary rolls closed 11 September 2020 (6 pm) 

Nominations closed 23 September 2020 (12 noon) 

Nominations declared and 
ballot paper order determined  

24 September 2020(12 noon) 

Early voting commenced 28 September 2020 

Early voting concluded 16 October 2020 (8 pm) 

Polling day 17 October 2020 (8 am – 6 pm) 

Last day for receipt of postal votes 23 October 2020 

Election result announced 23 October 2020 

Declaration of the poll 28 October 2020 

Legis lative Assembly formed 3 November 2020 

 

Innovative use of information and communications 
technology in the 2020 election 

Since the conduct of the Commission’s first election in 1995, Elections ACT has a long and proud history of 

introducing a range of information and communications technologies aimed at improved electoral services to 

the ACT community. Elections ACT has led Australia in the adoption of many electoral ICT innovations, 

including electronic voting, ballot paper scanning and electronic polling place management systems.  

Elections ACT built on these achievements in 2020 through enhancements to these technologies, as well as 

introducing a significant new capability allowing overseas electors to vote online.  

The 2020 election saw the introduction of OSEV, an online electronic voting system limited only for use by 

electors not residing in Australia at the time of the voting period. This system overcame the significant issues 

associated with providing voting services to electors abroad, an issue only heightened by the impact of the 

pandemic upon global postal services. The system ensured that over 1,500 votes were cast by overseas 

electors that otherwise may not have been able to be admitted in time. 

A notable outcome from the 2020 ACT election was the significant increase in electronic voting via the 

Commission’s electronic voting and counting system (eVACS®). Electronic voting increased from 

approximately 34% at the 2016 election to around 70% of eligible ACT voters in 2020.
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In preparation for the 2020 election, the Commission commenced the first major redevelopment upgrade of 

eVACS® since the system’s inception in 2001. Building upon the already significant security, integrity and 

functionality features, the upgrade project focussed upon implementing contemporary security 

enhancements and implementing functionality improvements to ensure continued trust and satisfaction 

within the ACT community. In addition, a new touch-screen user interface was introduced to improve and 

modernise usability.  

Elections ACT also introduced online enrolment services within each polling location, leveraging the already 

established Wi-Fi network to facilitate ACT wide roll mark-off. This initiative provided an efficient means for 

eligible electors; who were not then on the ACT electoral roll, to cast a declaration vote and enrol online at 

the time of voting. It met the intent of the new ‘enrol on the day’ legislation, introduced shortly prior to the 

election period, and ensured that the electoral roll could be updated in the fastest and most efficient manner 

so as not to delay the final processing of declaration votes and consequently, the final election result.  

The 2020 election also saw a continuation of ICT systems and processes introduced at earlier ACT elections, 

including the continued use of online applications for postal votes; electronic scanning of handwritten vote 

preferences on paper ballots; electronic ballot paper reconciliation; transmission of election results direct 

from polling places to the virtual tally room; whole of jurisdiction electoral roll mark-off; formal voting 

instructional videos at all polling places; online casual work applications including an online form for 

recording salary and tax information; and web-based polling official training.  

These innovations are discussed further in the Report on the ACT Legislative Assembly Election 2020.  

These innovations contributed to the provision of effective and efficient electoral services to the greatest 

number of ACT electors since self-government was introduced, with the result provided in the shortest 

possible time. The final result for the election was announced on the evening of Friday, 27 October 2020, six 

days after polling day. This achievement reflects the productivity and accuracy which comes with effective 

use of technology. 

Community education campaign for the 2020 election 

Noting that the 2020 ACT election was to be held in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic, Elections ACT 

undertook an extensive five-stage communication campaign leading up to the 2020 election, focussing on 

‘Election safety’, ‘Enrol to vote’, ‘Vote now’, ‘Formal voting’ and ‘Check the source’.  

New advertisements for each phase were created and screened on television, aired on radio, printed in 

various newspapers and magazines, and on a range of online channels and social media in the months 

leading up the election.  

The key messages communicated to ACT electors included:  

 an election for the ACT Legislative Assembly would be held between 28 September and 17 October 2020  

 voting was available to all electors during the full voting period 28 September and 17 October 2020 and 

electors were encouraged to vote early to ensure COVID safety  

 when and how potential voters could enrol  

 voting at one of the 15 early voting centres prior to election day was encouraged  

 electronic voting was available at each of the 15 electronic voting locations  

 physical requirements of the election, such as where and when to vote, what to do in special 

circumstances (including information on early voting, postal voting, overseas e-voting and voting at 

polling places on polling day)  
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 strict safety measures to be implemented to ensure the COVID safety of the community and election 

workers  

 voting is compulsory  

 how to cast a valid and informed vote (including an explanation of the implications of preference 

choices, such as numbering only one box, numbering the number of boxes for which there are seats in 

the electorate, or giving preferences to as many candidates as the electors wish)  

 informing voters, parties and candidates of the 100-metre ban on political canvassing outside polling 

places  

 raising awareness of the need to consider and review the source of electoral communication so that 

electors can avoid being misled by disinformation and can cast an informed vote at the ACT Legislative 

Assembly election. 

The campaign also included providing information to political parties and potential candidates to ensure they 

understood the requirements they needed to meet to actively participate in the election.  

Elections ACT also held media information sessions aimed at providing members of the media with a general 

overview of important aspects of the election process including details on campaign finance legislation, 

authorisation requirements, critical election timetable dates and times, the Hare-Clark electoral system and 

voting and polling place information.  

Detailed information about the information campaign and the findings of the exit polling research can be 

found in the Commission’s Report on the ACT Legislative Assembly Election 2020. 

Casual vacancy in the ACT Legislative Assembly 

On 12 March 2021, the Speaker of the ACT Legislative Assembly informed the Electoral Commissioner that 

Mr Alistair Coe MLA, Member for the Electorate of Yerrabi, had formally resigned from the Assembly.  

On 15 March 2021, the Commissioner published a notice in The Canberra Times inviting unsuccessful 

candidates who stood for the Yerrabi electorate at the 2020 election to apply to contest the vacancy. At 

12:30 pm on 25 March 2021 the Commissioner publicly declared that 11 candidates had applied.  

As more than one candidate had applied to contest the vacancy, the Commissioner conducted a recount of 

the ballot papers counted for Mr Coe at the 2020 election immediately after the declaration of the 

candidates. At the completion of the recount, including the distribution of preferences using the eVACS® 

electronic counting system, with a quota for election of 4,342 votes, Mr James Milligan had received 

5198.487179 votes. The count of votes to decide the vacancy was conducted in a matter of minutes using 

the eVACS® system. 

 

KEY RESULT AREA 1.2  Election and referendum services to other agencies 

Interstate elections 

Elections ACT provided over-the-counter pre-poll voting, postal vote applications, postal ballot papers and 

enquiry services for interstate and international electoral authorities in 2020-21. Details of these elections 

are shown in table 7.  

Issuing votes and handling enquiries for other electoral jurisdictions at election times provides valuable 

opportunities for training and benchmarking between jurisdictions.  
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TABLE 7 — Interstate and international elections 

Election Assistance 

provided 

Polling services 

provided 

Polling day Votes  

Northern Territory 
general election 

Pre-poll voting 30/07/2020 – 
06/08/2020 

22 August 2020 9 

New Zealand general 

election and 
referendum 

Pre-poll and postal 

voting 

30/09/2020 – 

17/10/2020 

17 October 2020 78 

Western Australian 

state general 
election 

Pre-poll voting 24/02/2021 – 

12/03/2021 

13 March 2021 85 

Tasmanian House of 

Assembly and 

Legis lative Council 
election (Derwent 
and Windermere) 

Pre-poll voting 12/04/2021 – 

30/04/2021 

1 May 2021 110 

Statutory elections 

In addition to elections for the ACT Legislative Assembly, the Electoral Commission is legislatively required to 

conduct elections for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body.  

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected body election 

The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body Act 2008 provides for the conduct of elections for the 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body every three years. The first election for the Elected Body 

was held in 2008. Subsequent elections have been held in 2011, 2014 and 2017. The Aboriginal and Torres 

Strait Islander Elected Body election was due to be held during the 2020/2021 reporting period, with 

preparations commencing in May 2020 and voting conducted in July 2020. 

However, due to the Public Health Emergency declared in 2020, the Minster for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander Affairs, Ms Rachel Stephen-Smith MLA, deferred the ACT Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

Elected Body elections for 12 months, until July 2021.  

Preparations against the amended election schedule commenced in April 2021 through the establishment of 

a Memorandum of Understanding between Elections ACT and the Office of Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander Affairs. The fifth election for the Elected Body was officially launched on 17 May 2021, with 

nominations of candidates open until 1 June 2021. At the declaration of nominations on 2 June 2021, the 

Electoral Commission announced that 18 candidates were contesting the seven vacant positions on the 

Elected Body.  

Voting took place after the current reporting period in July 2021. The results of the election will be reported 

in the 2021/2022 annual report. 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body casual vacancy 

There were no casual vacancies in the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body during the 

reporting period.
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Free-for-service electoral services 

Elections ACT conducts elections and provides other electoral services for other organisations under the ACT 

Electoral Commission’s power to provide services for determined fees. 

Enterprise Agreement Ballots 

Elections ACT did not conduct any enterprise agreement ballots for ACT government agencies in 2020/2021. 

Other elections 

Elections ACT assisted with the election of the CIT Governing Board Elected Staff Member position in 

April/May 2021. The election was conducted through the Commission’s online fee-for-service voting system, 

netVote. Details of this election are shown in Table 8. 

TABLE 8 — Other elections 

Election Vacancies Candidates Polls Closed Result 

provided 

Votes 

CIT Governing 

Board elected 

staff member 
election 

1 3 3 May 2021 4 May 2021 242 

Total  1 3   242 

Internet resources for the conduct of elections 

A series of documents to guide organisations through their own elections is available on the Elections ACT 

website, including: 

 Principles for conducting elections; 

 Sample electoral regulations; 

 Pro-forma ballot papers; and 

 A scrutiny spreadsheet to facilitate the count process. 

OBJECTIVE 2 Provide high quality electoral information, education, advice and services  

KEY RESULT AREA 2.1 Electoral information and advice  

Information service 

Elections ACT provides an ongoing information service to the general public through: 

 Publishing a range of information booklets and pamphlets in paper and electronic format; 

 Providing information in person over the counter, by telephone, email and social media; 

 Answering written correspondence; and 

 Maintaining a comprehensive website.  
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Publications 

The following items were published and/or updated in 2020/2021: 

 ACT Electoral Commission Annual Report 2019/2020; 

 Election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure 2020/2021 handbook and related forms; 

 Election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure 2020 election handbook; 

 Election statistics: ACT Legislative Assembly election 2020; 

 Report on the ACT Legislative Assembly election 2020; 

 ACT election 2020 – Information for voters pamphlet; 

 ACT election 2020 – Election guide; 

 ACT election 2020 – Candidate information handbook; 

 ACT election 2020 – Scrutineer information handbook; 

 ACT election 2020 – Bilingual brochure (12 languages); 

 Easy English guide – Vote in the ACT election; 

 Electoral expenditure fact sheet; 

 Third party campaigners fact sheet; 

 Non-party candidates fact sheet; 

 How to register a political party fact sheet; 

 Authorising electoral material fact sheet;  

 Gift disclosure fact sheet; 

 Electoral information for homelessness agency workers fact sheet; 

 Electoral information for ACT voters experiencing homelessness fact sheet; 

 Electoral information for families and carers of people with disability fact sheet; and 

 Disability Advisory Committee Terms of Reference. 

In addition, the following are available from the Commission: 

 ACT Electoral Commission Annual Reports since 1992/1993; 

 Election statistics for the 1989, 1992, 1995, 1998, 2001, 2004, 2008, 2012, 2016 and 2020 elections; 

 Reports on the conduct of the election and the operation of the Electoral Act for the 1995, 1998, 2001, 

2004, 2008, 2012, 2016 and 2020 elections; 

 Electoral Compendium 1989–2017 

 The 2001 ACT Legislative Assembly Election: Electronic Voting and Counting System Review;  

 The 2004 ACT Legislative Assembly Election: Electronic Voting and Counting System Review;  

 Election guides and Information for voters pamphlets for the 2004, 2008, 2012, 2016 and 2020 

elections; 

 Scrutineer Information handbooks for the 2004, 2008, 2012, 2016 and 2020 elections;  

 Candidate Information handbooks for the 2004, 2008, 2012, 2016 and 2020 elections;  

 Redistribution reports, public submissions and statistics for the 1993, 1996, 2000, 2003, 2007, 2011, 

2015 and 2019 redistributions; 

 Information brochure on voting in the ACT for new citizens; 

 Maps of ACT electorates; 

 Various electoral enrolment and voting forms; 
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 Information fact sheets; 

 A series of fact sheets for primary students; 

 Customer commitment statement; 

 Freedom of information statement; and 

 Electronic voting and counting data from the 2001, 2004, 2008, 2012, 2016 and 2020 ACT elections 

available for free download from the Elections ACT website. 

Internet 

The Elections ACT website address is www.elections.act.gov.au. 

Information and services provided on the website in 2020/2021 included: 

 General information about the Commission and Elections ACT; 

 Detailed information for political parties, candidates, media and voters regarding the 2020 ACT 

Legislative Assembly election; 

 Access to an online postal vote application form;  

 Access to an online facility to reply to apparent failure to vote notices, including facility to pay the 

prescribed penalty;  

 Regularly updated details of the result of the count for the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election; 

 Detailed election statistics for the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election; 

 Information on the redistribution of the electoral boundaries of the ACT Legislative Assembly elections; 

 Detailed information for candidates, media and voters regarding the 2021 Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander Elected Body election; 

 Details of past ACT Legislative Assembly elections, casual vacancies, referendums and redistributions; 

 Media releases; 

 The party register, including details on the registration of political parties; 

 Information on the election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure scheme, including compliance 

review information; 

 Financial disclosure returns including gift returns, election returns and annual returns; 

 General electoral information in languages other than English and a facility to translate all website 

content into other languages; 

 Information for organisations wishing to run their own elections; 

 Information for schools wishing to run their own elections; 

 A link to the AEC electoral enrolment services, and other enrolment information; 

 Printable copies of the Commission’s publications; and 

 Links to electoral legislation, other electoral bodies and ACT agencies. 

Elections ACT is committed to making its website accessible to as many people as possible. To this end, 

Elections ACT endeavours to meet AA accessibility checkpoints as defined in the W3C Web Content 

Accessibility Guidelines.  
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Advice 

Providing advice to the Speaker, the Attorney General, Legislative Assembly Committees, MLAs and the 

public is one of the Commission’s most significant responsibilities. The Commission also provides advice to 

visiting delegations from other jurisdictions and countries and gives presentations at conferences. 

Examples of advice provided during the year include: 

 Advising the Government and Legislative Assembly Members on electoral matters, and in particular the 

Electoral Legislation Amendment Bill 2018; 

 Tabling the Commission’s Report on the ACT Legislative Assembly Election 2020;  

 Submissions to the Standing Committee on Justice and Community Safety Inquiry into the 2020 ACT 

Election and the Electoral Act; 

 Appearing before the Standing Committee on Justice and Community Safety Inquiry into the 2020 ACT 

Election and the Electoral Act; 

 Consulting the Speaker and the Standing Committee on Justice and Community Safety on the 

Commission’s 2020/2021 budget; 

 Appearing before the Standing Committee on Justice and Community Safety in relation to the 

Commission’s 2019/2020 annual report and the 2020/2021 Appropr iation Bill (Estimates); and 

 Providing advice to political parties and MLAs on the requirements of the electoral expenditure, funding 

and disclosure scheme. 

For more information on Assembly Committee inquiries held during the year, see  Scrutiny. 

Electoral legislation 

The Assembly passed two enactments on 2 July 2020.  

The Electoral Legislation Amendment Bill 2019, originally tabled on 26 September 2019, was subsequently 

passed by the ACT Legislative Assembly as the Electoral Legislative Amendment Act 2020 on 2 July 2020. 

The Act amended the Electoral Act to:  

 allow ACT citizens, who were not currently on the ACT electoral roll, to enrol to vote in an election up to 

and including on election day;  

 remove the capacity for the Electoral Commissioner to establish a defined polling area for a polling place 

(in which political canvassing is not permitted) from an enclosure if the polling place is located on 

grounds within an enclosure;  

 require the full given name and surname of a person to be shown in an authorisation statement;  

 require the name of the entity to be shown in an authorisation statement, where electoral matter is 

published on behalf of an entity;  

 require vote values to be rounded down to six decimal places rather than the nearest whole number; 

and  

 correct an anomaly to prevent the public disclosure of address details of individuals paying money or 

providing gifts to political entities. 

The Act also made amendments to the Public Unleased Land Act 2013 to allow an authorised person to 

remove electoral advertising signs from public unleased land, where the signs are not compliant with 

statutory requirements, without providing prior notice to the owner of the sign.  



  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

22 

The COVID-19 Emergency Response Legislation Amendment Act 2020 (No 2) was also passed by the ACT 

Legislative Assembly on 2 July 2020. This Act amended the Electoral Act to support the Electoral Commission 

to conduct a COVID-safe 2020 ACT election. The amendments expanded the eligibility criteria for early 

voting so that any eligible elector of the ACT could cast a vote before election day at an early voting centre; 

and provided legislative support for the introduction of an online e-voting system for electors residing 

overseas and telephone voting for electors who are blind, vision impaired or have a physical disability.  

The electoral amendments introduced by the COVID-19 Emergency Response Legislation Amendment Act 

2020 (No 2) were in place only for the 2020 ACT election and expired following the election on 17 April 

2021.  

A further Electoral Amendment Bill was tabled and passed during the 2020/2021 reporting period. However, 

the legislative amendments within the Bill did not take effect until the commencement of following reporting 

period on 1 July 2021.  

The Electoral Amendment Bill 2018 was originally tabled on 29 November 2018. Subsequently, the Electoral 

Amendment Act 2020 was passed by the Assembly on 27 August 2020. The Act provides for a range of 

amendments including: 

 Introducing an objects clause to outline the intended purposes of the Act; 

 Prohibiting gifts from property developers and their close associates; 

 Amending the definition of gift to include the first $250 of a contribution in a single fundraising event;  

 Amending the timeframe for reporting of gifts received over $1,000; and  

 Introducing ‘truth in political advertising’ legislation. 

 

KEY RESULT AREA 2.2 Electoral Enrolment  

Joint roll arrangement 

Under the ACT/Commonwealth joint roll arrangement the Australian Electoral Commission (AEC) maintains a 

joint electoral roll for Commonwealth and ACT purposes. The ACT Electoral Commissioner and the Australian 

Electoral Officer for New South Wales constitute a Joint Management Committee, which oversees the 

operation of the joint roll arrangement. 

The Commission pays the AEC a yearly fee for maintaining the joint roll, based on a national per elector rate. 

This rate is adjusted yearly for CPI and is reviewed every three years. 

The fee set for 2020/2021 was $0.868 per elector (down from $0.871 per elector in 2019/2020).  

Joint roll payments for the year totalled $260,385 (excluding GST). 

Completeness and accuracy of the ACT electoral roll 

The proportion of electoral enrolments as a percentage of estimated eligible population (EEP) is known as 

the enrolment rate. The ACT Electoral Commission’s ongoing performance indicator aimed at demonstrating 

that the ACT has secured a high level of completeness and accuracy in its electoral roll is an estimated 

eligible population target of greater than 95%. EEP is of highest importance at election time when it is 

imperative that the ACT roll is at its most complete. The EEP on election day in 2020 indicated an enrolment 

rate of 99.9%. At the close of the reporting period, as at 30 June 2021, the ACT enrolment rate was 97.8%, 
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down slightly from 98.4% at the same time in the previous reporting period and down further in comparison 

to the reported rate as at the 2020 ACT election. 

Enrolment activity is summarised in the tables which follow in this section. The information in these tables 

shows, once again, that the level of enrolment in the ACT has historically fluctuated according to ACT and 

federal election cycles. 

By comparison with all other Australian States and the Northern Territory, the ACT has tended to outperform 

the other jurisdictions in elector enrolment rate. The rates displayed in 2020/2021 and most importantly at 

the 2020 ACT election, continue this trend. Throughout 2020/2021, the ACT had the highest elector 

enrolment rate of all the States and Territories. As at 30 June 2021, it is estimated that the elector 

enrolment rate in the ACT was 97.8%, compared to a national rate of 96.4%. The next highest enrolment 

rate was 97.4% in Tasmania, while the lowest was 85.9% in the Northern Territory. 

Table 10 – Enrolment by age group continues to demonstrate the effect that periodic electoral events have 

on enrolment rates among newly eligible young Australians. At the close of polling for the ACT election on 17 

October 2020, enrolment rates for 18 year olds was estimated to be 83.5%. Seven months later the rate of 

estimated enrolment for 18 year olds had dropped to just 56.7%. This provides an important insight into the 

effectiveness of an electoral event in ensuring that eligible young people are enrolled to vote into the future. 

Statistics such as this indicate that once the incentive of an impending electoral event has passed, 18-19 

year olds are less likely to enrol and it is not until a new event is on the horizon, for instance a federal 

election, that once again the youth of the ACT mobilise to enrol. Accordingly, ensuring that ACT electors are 

enrolled in time for each ACT Legislative Assembly and federal election remains the key goal for both the 

ACT Electoral Commission and the AEC. 

While the ACT continues to display relatively high enrolment rates, estimated eligible population figures must 

be treated with caution as they are based on various assumptions about residency and eligibility.  

The eligible population estimate is calculated by the AEC using data provided by the Australian Bureau of 

Statistics (ABS). Current calculations are based on the 2016 Census – using annual revised ABS Estimated 

Eligible Population data. The AEC projects eligible population forward to the relevant time and adjusts for 

British Subjects, those of unsound mind, overseas electors and new citizens since the last census. 

This process, together with definitional, data collection, processing and other AEC-ABS differences may lead 

to small inconsistencies between the eligible population and enrolment counts, resulting in some age cohorts 

having an estimated enrolment rate greater than 100 per cent. 

In an effort to improve the accuracy of these estimated enrolment figures and to minimise the likelihood of 

enrolment rates greater than 100 per cent, in 2021/2022, the AEC, with the agreement of Elections ACT, will 

be adjusting downwards the ACT’s enrolment rate following a review of the enrolment eligible population 

used in its derivation. This reflects a revisiting of the 2016 ABS estimates of Census coverage and 

improvements to the calculation of Australian citizen population. The enrolment rate reduction is expected to 

be in the order of 1.2 percentage points which means that the ACT in 2021/2022 is still likely to maintain the 

highest enrolment of any state or territory. 
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TABLE 9 — Enrolment activity – ACT electoral roll 

 2018/ 

2019 

2018/ 

2019 

2019/ 

2020 

2019/ 

2020 

2019/ 

2020 

2019/ 

2020 

ENROLMENT AT 1 JULY  289,396  295,197  299,695 

ADDITIONS  +23,156  +18,599  +19,884 

New enrolment 7,431  7,292  7,657  

Re-enrolment 1,119  1,015  895  

Re-instatement 10  16  21  

Transfer into the ACT 14,596  10,276  11,311  

MOVEMENTS WITHIN THE ACT       

Transfers between electorates 12,923  11,334  12,772  

Changes within electorates 17,166  13,797  16,152  

No change enrolment1 10,285  2,556  6,050  

ADJUSTMENTS2  -91  +3  -84 

Previous federal only  +39  +25  +20  

Voters to provisional  0  0  0  

Now federal only  -130  -22  -104  

Other (+/-) 0  0  0  

DELETIONS  -17,264  -14,104  -14,234 

Objections3 -789  -2,098  -967  

Deaths -1,645  -1,917  -1,696  

Duplications -36  -209  -90  

Cancellations -4  -3  -80  

Transfers out of the ACT -14,790  -9,877  -11,401  

ENROLMENT AT 30 JUNE  295,197  299,695  305,261 

ENROLMENT RATE AT 30 JUNE  99.0%  98.4%  97.8% 

NOTE 1:  No change enrolment refers to the number of applications for enrolment received where the elector is already enrolled and 

the elector details (name, address etc) on the new application are the same as the details under which the elector is enrolled. 

NOTE 2:  Adjustments: Residents of Norfolk Island, Jervis Bay and Wreck Bay are eligible to enrol for the ACT at the federal level, but 

not at the territory level. “Previous federal only” includes electors who were on the federal roll in the ACT but not on the ACT 

Legislative Assembly roll and have since moved to the ACT. ”Voters to provisional” are those electors who were incorrectly 

enrolled as being at least 18 years of age, but on checking were under 18 years of age. “Now federal only” includes electors 

who were on the joint ACT and federal roll, but are now not on the ACT roll. “Other” represents adjustments made as a result 

of the direct enrolment in New South Wales of electors previously enrolled in the ACT. 

NOTE 3:  Objections primarily refers to those electors removed from the roll because they have left their enrolled address without re-

enrolling elsewhere. 
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TABLE 10 — Enrolment by age group 

 30/06/2020 30/06/2020 17/10/2020 17/10/2020 30/06/2021 30/06/2021 

Age 

group 

Number 

enrolled and 

entitled to 

vote 

Enrolment 

rate 

Number 

enrolled and 

entitled to 

vote 

Enrolment 

rate 

Number 

enrolled and 

entitled to 

vote 

Enrolment 

rate 

18 1,861 40.5% 3,832 83.5 2,635 56.7% 

19 4,271 87.1% 4,397 91.8 4,206 89.9% 

20-24 25,573 95.5% 26,249 97.1 25,568 96.4% 

25-29 27,869 101.7% 28,397 104.6 27,915 99.0% 

30-34 29,596 97.6% 30,047 99.7 29,686 96.9% 

35-39 31,483 99.9% 31,881 99.8 31,852 97.7% 

40-44 28,141 100.2% 28,582 101.2 29,124 98.9% 

45-49 27,728 99.7% 27,924 100.6 27,533 99.9% 

50-54 24,300 98.3% 24,588 97.7 25,251 97.3% 

55-59 22,689 99.4% 22,864 99.4 22,771 97.5% 

60-64 19,919 100.1% 20,209 100.5 20,295 97.8% 

65-69 17,288 101.1% 17,372 100.8 17,490 98.5% 

70+ 38,977 101.2% 39,658 101.4 40,935 99.0% 

Total 299,695 98.4% 306,000 99.9 305,261 97.8% 

NOTE:  The eligible population estimate is calculated by the AEC using data provided by the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS). 

Current calculations are based on the 2016 Census – using revised 30 June 2017 and preliminary 30 June 2018 ABS 

Estimated Eligible Population data. The AEC projects eligible population forward to the relevant point in time and adjusts for 

British Subjects, those of unsound mind, overseas electors and new citizens since the last Census.  
 

This process, together with definitional, data collection, processing and other AEC-ABS differences may lead to small 

inconsistencies between the eligible population and enrolment counts, resulting in some age cohorts having an estimated 

enrolment rate greater than 100 per cent. 
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Electoral Council of Australia and New Zealand 

The Electoral Council of Australia and New Zealand (ECANZ) is a consultative council of Electoral 

Commissioners from the electoral authorities of the Commonwealth, States and Territories and the Chief 

Electoral Officer of New Zealand. 

The ECANZ considers issues related to the maintenance of the electoral rolls, the operation of electoral 

legislation, best practice in the management of elections and other matters of common interest. The ACT 

Electoral Commissioner attended several ECANZ meetings held remotely in 2020/2021, covering the 

following issues: 

 The conduct of state and territory electoral events under COVID-19 conditions, including the need for 

responsive legislative amendments and funding variations; 

 Cyber security related risks to elections including contributions to the federal Inter-jurisdictional Working 

Group on Electoral Integrity and Security; 

 Engagement with social media companies; 

 Initiatives to enhance participation in the electoral processes by Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

peoples; and 

 Implementation of strategies to further support people with disabilities to enrol and vote.  

 

KEY RESULT AREA 2.3 Electoral education 

Electoral education program 

The key objectives of the Commission’s electoral education program are to: 

 ensure that the voters of the ACT are aware at election time when the election is to be held, where and 

when they can vote, how to vote and when a timely, accurate and transparent result is expected; and 

 facilitate school and community programs that place elections within a civics and citizenship framework, 

illustrate the process of the Hare-Clark electoral system and encourage enrolment. 

Based on these objectives, the Commission’s key focus during the first half of the 2020/2021 reporting 

period was to communicate, to all ACT electors, information about the ACT Legislative Assembly election. 

This included not only the key details of time, place and other important information around the mechanics 

of voting, but also the additional measures being taken by the Commission to ensure the COVID-safety for 

voters and electoral staff. COVID-safety initiatives included providing an expanded early voting period 

available for the first time to all electors; an increased number of early voting centres located across the 

ACT; and numerous COVID-hygiene strategies implemented within polling locations. The Commission 

undertook a significant communication and education strategy to ensure that these important electoral 

messages reached the broader ACT community. 

A major advertising campaign was implemented, aimed at all eligible electors. The campaign was delivered 

in the lead up to and during the voting period through multiple media channels including television, radio 

and print advertising, information brochures delivered to all ACT households, social media, SMS messaging, 

digital advertising in shopping centres and bus shelter advertising. The five-stage campaign focussed on 

‘Election safety’, ‘Enrol to vote’, ‘Vote now’, ‘Formal voting’ and ‘Check the source’. 

Public relations activities such as media releases, interviews for radio, television and print media, photo and 

television opportunities, webinars for media and political participants and public events including the 

declaration of nominations were all an integral part of the information and education campaign.  
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Targeted communications were rolled out for specific sectors of the voting community including those with 

disability; those from a culturally and linguistically diverse background; and those from the indigenous 

community. 

The Commission contracted Access Canberra to establish a contact centre team to answer simple enquiries 

related to the election with more complex enquiries escalated to Elections ACT staff. The Commission 

provided training in election content and procedures as well as resources to support the call-centre team. 

The team was employed for seven weeks prior to election day and the first half of the week following. 

During this period, the team answered 6,307 calls, an increase of 18% since the previous 2016 election. 

For greater detail on the 2020 election information campaign, refer to the Report on the ACT Legislative 

Assembly Election 2020, which is available from the Elections ACT website. 

The school and community education programs, suspended in March 2020 as a result of the public health 

emergency, resumed in January 2021. The focus of these programs is to increase understanding of the 

Hare-Clark electoral system used in the ACT and the importance of electoral engagement in a democracy. To 

deliver these programs, including the development and maintenance of electoral education resources, 

Elections ACT employs two dedicated electoral education/information officers, including one officer with 

formal teaching qualifications and experience. Two casual electoral educators are also employed to support 

the education program on a needs basis. 

Many of these education presentations are conducted in collaboration with the Office of the Legislative 

Assembly’s Education Office and take place in the Assembly building. This allows access to some of the 

recently elected MLAs and the Chamber where legislation is debated. Participants at these sessions 

experience a hands-on mock Hare-Clark election, as used for the ACT Legislative Assembly elections, from 

voting through to the counting of the votes. Outreach education sessions are also offered to schools and 

community groups. Evaluations by teachers and participants consistently rate the sessions highly. 

The Commission, in collaboration with the ACT Legislative Assembly, continues to provide a Teacher Quality 

Institute accredited professional development program for primary, secondary and college teachers entitled 

‘Democracy Head On’. These sessions are aimed at empowering teachers of Civics and Citizenship education 

by providing the knowledge and understanding required to conduct a classroom or leadership group election 

and familiarising them with the useful learning resources available from the Elections ACT website. This  is 

placed in the context of the operation of the Legislative Assembly and the roles and functions of the 

Members. Two professional development sessions were held for teachers, in January and April 2021. 

Feedback from participants was very positive. 

The Commission also participates in the Legislative Assembly’s Education Office public sector seminars, 

‘Introduction to the Assembly’. These seminars link the role of the public sector to the functioning of the 

Legislative Assembly and are offered as part of the graduate program as well as to the general public 

service. Two seminars were presented in May and June 2021. 

Table 11 lists electoral education sessions conducted by Elections ACT staff in 2019/2020 and 2020/2021. 
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TABLE 11 — Electoral education sessions 

Organisation type Number of participants 

2019/2020 

Number of participants 

2020/2021 

Colleges 70 250 

Community Groups  13 0 

High Schools  162 50 

Primary Schools  585 389 

Professional Groups 162 50 

Migrant English Program 20 0 

Total 1012 739 

As noted, the electoral education program was suspended for the first half of 2020/2021, resuming in 

January 2021. All sessions were delivered under COVID-safe arrangements. This includes a reduction in 

group sizes to comply with public health spacing requirements.  

In addition to electoral education sessions, the Commission maintains a range of resources to assist 

students, teachers and the community to understand the electoral process in the ACT. Resources include 

fact sheets, FAQs, videos and interactive activities. Additional resources allow teachers and students to 

conduct their own electoral projects without direct facilitation by Commission staff. These include procedures 

for conducting a Hare-Clark election together with templates for ballot papers and other necessary material. 

Electoral equipment is available for loan along with advice and assistance when requested. The Commission 

aims to build skills within schools and contribute to students’ experience of the democratic process.  

Table 12 indicates the number of participants in electoral activities that involved borrowed equipment and/or 

requests professional assistance and advice in running school elections in 2019/2020 and 2020/2021. 

TABLE 12 — Equipment loans and professional advice 

Organisation type Number of participants 

2019/2020 

Number of participants 

2020/2021 

Colleges 250 250 

High Schools  0 0 

Primary Schools  0 0 

Total 250 250 

While the Commission participates in community events and welcomes opportunities to partner with other 

organisations to introduce students and members of the community to the ACT electoral system, the public 

health emergency has impacted this significantly. Events such as the 2020 Seniors Expo, organised by the 

Council of the Ageing, and the annual Constitutional Convention for Year 11 students, organised in 

conjunction with the Museum of Australian Democracy (MOAD), the National Archives of Australia and the 

Legislative Assembly have either been postponed or cancelled for 2020/2021.  
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KEY RESULT AREA 2.4 Electoral boundaries 

Redistribution of electoral boundaries 

The Electoral Act requires a redistribution of ACT Legislative Assembly electoral boundaries to commence as 

soon as practicable after the start of the period two years before each scheduled general election for the 

Assembly. 

The most recent redistribution was completed in August 2019. The boundaries determined by the 

Augmented Electoral Commission for the five electorates of Brindabella, Ginninderra, Kurrajong, 

Murrumbidgee and Yerrabi were those used at the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election.  

A copy of the redistribution report is available from the Elections ACT website.  

The next redistribution of electoral boundaries is due to commence in October 2022. 

 

KEY RESULT AREA 2.5 Party registration 

Register of political parties 

The Electoral Commissioner maintains a register of political parties for the purposes of ACT Legislative 

Assembly elections. 

As 2020 was an election year, any unregistered political parties wishing to register for the 2020 ACT 

Legislative Assembly election must have lodged their application to do so before 1 July 2020.  

Six political parties lodged applications to register as a political party in the ACT just before the submission 

deadline. These parties were: The Shooters, Fishers and Farmers Party (ACT), David Pollard Independent, 

Democratic Labour Party, Australian Climate Change Justice Party, Australian Federation Party Australian 

Capital Territory and The Canberra Party. As these applications were received late in 2019/2020, processing 

of the applications occurred in the 2020/2021 reporting period. Subsequently, The Shooters, Fishers and 

Farmers Party (ACT) was registered on 10 July 2021 and each of the remaining five parties: David Pollard 

Independent, Democratic Labour Party, Australian Climate Change Justice Party, Australian Federation Party 

Australian Capital Territory and The Canberra Party were registered on 28 July 2021. 

The Electoral Act provides that the Commissioner must cancel the registration of a registered political party if 

the party has not endorsed a candidate at the last two general elections. The Flux Party – ACT, originally 

registered on 18 July 2016, just prior to the 2016 ACT Legislative Assembly election, did not nominate any 

candidates to contest either of the elections held in 2016 or 2020. Accordingly, the Commissioner 

deregistered the Flux Party – ACT on 16 February 2021.  

As reported in the previous annual report, an application to change the registered political party abbreviation 

of Sustainable Australia (ACT) from Sustainable Australia to Sustainable Australia – Stop overdevelopment. 

Stop corruption. was received by the Electoral Commissioner on 25 February 2020. The application was 

publicly notified, inviting any objections to the changes. One objection to the party’s application to change 

the registered abbreviation was received before the closing date. Following the legislated process for review 

and consideration of the objection, a delegate of the ACT Electoral Commissioner, provided a Review 

Statement to the Registered Officer of Sustainable Australia (ACT) and the objector, giving reasons for the 

decision to uphold the request to change the registered abbreviation of the name of Sustainable Australia. In 

response to the Review Statement, the objector formally requested, under the Electoral Act, for a review of 
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the decision by the full ACT Electoral Commission. By the conclusion of the 2019/2020 reporting period the 

full Commission had not made a final determination.  

Following its consideration of the internal review application, the Commission decided to confirm the Original 

Decision under section 249(2)(a) of the Electoral Act. The registered abbreviation of Sustainable Australia 

(ACT) was formally changed on the register of political parties on 31 July 2020. The party chose to use the 

registered abbreviation on all five electorate ballot papers at the 2020 ACT election.  

Following the election, Sustainable Australia (ACT) applied to change the name of the party from Sustainable 

Australia (ACT) to Sustainable Australia Party – Stop Overdevelopment / Corruption. and the registered 

abbreviation from Sustainable Australia – Stop Overdevelopment. Stop Corruption. to Sustainable Australia 

Party. The application was publicly notified, as required by the Electoral Act, inviting any objections to the 

proposed changes. As no objections were received against the application, the register of political parties 

was amended accordingly on 5 February 2021.  

Applications to change the names of the registered officers of the Animal Justice Party, Belco Party (ACT), 

Democratic Labour Party (DLP), Australian Labor Party (ACT Branch), and the Liberal Party of Australia 

(A.C.T. Division) were received during the reporting year. The applications were publicly notified, as required 

by the Electoral Act, inviting any objections to the changes. As no objections were received against any of 

the applications, the register of political parties was amended accordingly.  

As at 30 June 2021, the following 15 parties were listed on the register of political parties. 

TABLE 13 — Registered political parties as at 30 June 2021 

Party name Party abbreviation 

Animal Justice Party AJP 

Australian Climate Change Justice Party Socially Just Community Action On Climate 

Australian Federation Party Australian Capital Territory  Federation Party Australian Capital Territory 

Australian Labor Party (ACT Branch) ACT Labor 

Belco Party (ACT) Belco Party 

Canberra Progressives CP 

David Pollard Independent David Pollard 

Democratic Labour Party (DLP) Labour DLP 

Liberal Democratic Party Liberal Democrats  

Liberal Party of Australia (A.C.T. Divis ion) Canberra Liberals 

Shooters, Fishers and Farmers Party (ACT) SFF 

Sustainable Australia Party - 

Stop Overdevelopment / Corruption 

Sustainable Australia Party 

The ACT Greens  The Greens 

The Canberra Party Canberra Party 

The Community Action Party (ACT) Community Action 
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KEY RESULT AREA 2.6 Election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure 

The ACT’s election funding, expenditure and financial 
disclosure scheme 

The ACT’s election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure scheme consists of three main components: 

 Public funding of election campaign expenditure and party/MLA administrative expenditure 

 Limits on the amount of electoral expenditure that may be incurred in an election year; and 

 Disclosure of the financial transactions of registered political party groupings, MLAs, associated entities, 

candidates, third party campaigners, broadcasters and publishers. 

The Assembly passed the Electoral Legislative Amendment Act 2020 on 2 July 2020. While the Act was 

primarily focussed on amending legislation associated directly with the conduct of ACT Legislative Assembly 

elections, it also included an amendment to the Electoral Act to correct an anomaly to prevent the public 

disclosure of address details of individuals paying money or providing gifts to political entities. This minor 

change to electoral legislation was the first change to election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure 

law in the ACT since 3 March 2015.  

A further enactment, the Electoral Amendment Act 2020 was passed by the Assembly on 27 August 2020. 

However, the included legislative amendments did not take effect during this reporting period. Instead, the 

Assembly enacted a delay provision, scheduling the commencement of the included provisions for 1 July 

2021. However, the amendment Act did include a transitional provision that gives effect to some changes 

that apply during the period from 18 October 2020 to 30 June 2021, inclusive. The Act provides for a range 

of amendments associated with the ACT’s funding and disclosure scheme including: 

 Prohibiting gifts from property developers and their close associates 

 Amending the definition of gift to include the first $250 of a contribution in a single fundraising event; 

and 

 Amending the timeframe for reporting of gifts received over $1,000. 

While the changes to the ACT’s financial and disclosure scheme were relatively minor during the reporting 

period, with the significant changes not commencing until 2021/2022, a series of amendments to the 

Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918, since January 2019, have had a significant effect on the operation of the 

ACT’s funding and disclosure scheme. 

During the 2020/2021 reporting period, the Commonwealth government passed amendments to the 

Commonwealth Electoral Act (commencing on 1 December 2020), which altered the original impact of 

commonwealth law upon the ACT’s financial disclosure scheme.  

The impact of the Commonwealth laws means that, for a gift or gifts that have been provided to an ACT 

registered political party that also has registration at the federal level (dual registration), and that have been 

deposited into a federal election account by the political party, the party is not required under Territory law 

to disclose the gift particulars to the ACT Electoral Commission. Similarly, it also means that for a gift or gifts 

that have been deposited into a federal account by an associated entity of a political party with dual 

registration, the associated entity is not required under Territory law to disclose the gift particulars to the 

ACT Electoral Commission. 
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In addition, the effect of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 amendments means that the ban on 

donations by prohibited donors, giving gifts to a political party with dual registration or an associated entity 

of an ACT registered political party with dual registration, or their acceptance by those same political 

entities, does not apply under the ACT’s Electoral Act 1992: 

 to prohibited donors, if the donor expressly gives the donation for a federal purpose; or  

 to a gift receiver, if they deposit the gift in a specifically designated federal account, or, if the gift is not 

money, keeps the gift for federal purposes and uses it only for federal purposes. 

In 2020/2021, Elections ACT held a stakeholder briefing to inform interested parties of the new laws and 

their impact on the ACT’s funding and disclosure scheme, as well as updating funding and disclosure 

factsheets, manuals and FAQs to reflect the effects of the Commonwealth and ACT legislation changes.  

Education strategies 

Elections ACT undertakes a range of education strategies to ensure that political participants are aware of 

their obligations under the ACT’s election funding, expenditure and financial disclosure scheme.  

The election funding and disclosure section on the Commission’s website includes a range of detailed 

information intended to assist political entities to understand the requirements.  

As 2020 was an election year, relevant funding and disclosures publications such as manuals, FAQs, policies 

and factsheets were updated prior to 1 July 2020. Elections ACT also conducted a webinar information 

session aimed at 2020 election political participants, including political party reporting agents, third party 

campaigners and publicly announced prospective non-party candidates. The session was held on 14 July 

2020 and a recording was published on the Elections ACT website. The information session provided political 

participants with a general overview of important aspects of the election process including details of their 

responsibilities and obligations with respect to the ACT campaign finance legislation and other electoral laws 

applicable to the 2020 ACT election.  

Elections ACT conducted a further webinar on 11 June 2021, aimed at providing political party and 

associated entity representatives as well as property developers and their close associates, with information 

relating to the impact of the new funding and disclosure regulations that were due to commence on 1 July 

2021.  

Elections ACT publishes a table on its website briefly detailing the nature of any issues arising from reviews 

of compliance with the disclosure provisions, including the findings of the Commissioner and the reasoning 

behind any decision regarding sanctions. The compliance review findings can be accessed on the Elections 

ACT website at www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/monitor_and_compliance2. 

Disclosure mechanisms 

Approved electronic pro-forma forms are provided to political entities for preparation and submission of the 

regular disclosure of gifts totalling $1,000 or more, annual returns, and election returns. 

The approved pro-forma forms for relevant disclosure periods can be accessed on the Elections ACT website 

at www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/funding_and_disclosure_forms.   

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/monitor_and_compliance2
http://www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/funding_and_disclosure_forms
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Election funding 

The ACT scheme for election funding is a formula-based direct-entitlement scheme, involving automatic 

payments to parties and candidates calculated by multiplying the total number of first preference votes 

received by a prescribed amount, adjusted every six months by the All Groups Consumer Price Index (CPI) 

issued by the Australian Bureau of Statistics.  

The election funding rate for 2020 was set at 862.105 cents per first preference vote received. 

The election funding payments made with respect to the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election are 

provided in the following table: 

Table 14 – Public funding at the 2020 election 

Political party/candidate Funding amount 

ALP $877,847 

LIB $784,921 

GREEN $313,539 

BEL $45,381 

CP $21,949 

DLP $21,699 

Fiona Carrick $32,613 

Total $2,097,949 

Administrative funding 

Registered political parties with Legislative Assembly representation and non-party MLAs (if any) are entitled 

to receive administrative funding payments under the Electoral Act. These payments are intended to help 

registered political parties and non-party MLAs meet the administrative cost of running their offices and 

complying with the disclosure requirements of the Electoral Act. Administrative funding cannot be used to 

incur expenditure for an ACT, federal, state or local government election. 

Payment is made on a quarterly basis in arrears. Where an MLA is an MLA for only a part of a quarter, the 

payment is adjusted on a pro rata basis. The administrative funding payment amount is indexed by CPI each 

year. 

The amount set for the 2020 calendar year was $5,781.56 per MLA per quarter, while the amount for 2021 

was set at $5,821.64.  

Parties and non-party MLAs that receive administrative funding are required to maintain an account structure 

that enables them to demonstrate that the funds received have not been used for electoral expenditure in 

relation to ACT, federal, state or local government elections.  
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Administrative payments to parties in 2020/2021 are shown in table below. 

TABLE 15 — Payment of administrative funding 2020/2021 

Party Australian Labor 

Party (ACT Branch) 

Liberal Party of 

Australia  

(A.C.T. Division) 

The ACT Greens Total  

/per year 

2020/2021 $245,072.50 $220,333.92 $108,382.44 $573,788.86 

 

NOTE:  Payments for each June quarter are made in the following July but are accrued as an expense in the relevant financial year. 

Financial disclosure 

Annual returns 

The 2019/2020 annual returns were published on the Commission’s website on 7 September 2019. These 

returns included: 10 annual returns received from registered political parties, 26 annual returns from MLAs 

and two annual returns from associated entities. All required annual returns were submitted. 

Details of the returns can be viewed at the Elections ACT website and copies of original returns are available 

for public viewing at Elections ACT’s office or on Elections ACT’s website at 

www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/financial_disclosure_returns/financial-disclosure-returns-

annual-returns/20192020-annual-returns.  

The table below shows a summary of the receipts, payments and debts for the three parliamentary parties 

and the combined other parties for the 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 financial years. 

TABLE 16 — Summary of receipts, payments and debts of ACT registered parties from annual returns 

Party 

2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2019/2020 2019/2020 2019/2020 

Receipts Payments Debts Receipts Payments Debts 

ALP $1,945,489 $1,697,776 $35,848 $2,180,479 $1,700,673 $631,636 

LP $954,051 $1,088,155 $9,217 $731,829 $1,046,704 $11,242 

Greens $586,307 $125 $15,176 $510,290 $359,294 $11,926 

Other $7301 $2,859 $0 $5,970 $492 $0 

Total $3,493,148 $2,788,915 $60,241 $3,428,568 $3,107,163 $654,804 

  

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/financial_disclosure_returns/financial-disclosure-returns-annual-returns/20192020-annual-returns
http://www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/financial_disclosure_returns/financial-disclosure-returns-annual-returns/20192020-annual-returns
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Public funding of parties compared to private funding 

Table 17 shows the sources of funding of the three ACT parliamentary parties represented in the Legislative 

Assembly for the 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 financial years, broken down into private and public funding, 

with private funding further broken down into those funds for which the donor is disclosed and the amount 

for which the donor is not disclosed. 

TABLE 17 — Sources of funding received by the ACT Parliamentary parties in 2018/2019 

2018/2019 ALP - 

amount 

ALP - 

% of total 

received 

Liberal 

Party 

- amount 

Liberal 

Party 

- % of total 

received 

ACT Greens 

- amount 

ACT Greens 

- % of total 

received 

Total received $1,945,489  $954,051  $586,307  

Public1 $337,395 17.34% $246,728 25.86% $300,228 51.21% 

Private $1,608,094 82.66% $707,323 74.14% $286,079 48.79% 

Private – 
disclosed2 

$866,764 53.90% $362,792 51.29% $149,960 52.42% 

Private – 

undisclosed3 

$741,330 46.10% $344,531 48.71% $136,119 47.58% 

TABLE 18 — Sources of funding received by the ACT Parliamentary parties in 2019/2020 

2019/2020 ALP - 

amount 

ALP - 

% of total 

received 

Liberal 

Party 

- amount 

Liberal 

Party 

- % of total 

received 

ACT Greens 

- amount 

ACT Greens 

- % of total 

received 

Total received $2,180,479  $731,829  $510,290  

Public1 $284,365 13.04% $251,247 34.33% $298,203 58.44% 

Private $1,896,114 86.96% $480,581 65.67% $212,087 41.56% 

Private – 

disclosed2 

$1,501,395 79.18% $480,581 100.00% $87,787 41.39% 

Private – 
undisclosed3 

$394,719 20.82% $0.00 0.00% $124,299 58.61% 
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NOTE 1:  Public funding is funding received from the ACT or Australian Electoral Commissions. In election years, parties can receive 

public funding payments and refunds of candidates’ nomination deposits. Elections ACT paid administrative funding to the 

three ACT registered parliamentary parties in 2018/2019 and 2019/2020. 

NOTE 2:  Private – disclosed is the total amount declared where the identity of the person or organisation making the payment, and the 

amount, is disclosed. 

NOTE 3:  Private – undisclosed is the total amount declared where the identity of the person or organisation making the payment, and 

the amount, is not disclosed. These amounts may include payments from known sources under the disclosure threshold 

and/or anonymous donations. 

NOTE 4:  Figures rounded to the nearest dollar as exported from electoral management system. 

Table 18 shows that, generally speaking, a proportion of the funding received by the registered parties is 

from payers whose identity is not disclosed. Previous years’ audits of party returns show that much of this 

funding is made up of small donations, parliamentary levies, membership fees and fundraising activities 

where the total amounts paid are less than the $1,000 disclosure threshold.  

Returns of gifts received of $1,000 or more 

Where a registered party grouping, associated entity or a non-party candidate grouping receives a gift of 

$1,000 or more, or a series of gifts that sum to $1,000 or more, from the same person or organisation in a 

financial year, the receiver must lodge a disclosure return with the Commissioner within a statutory time 

period from the date of the receipt of the gift that exceeds the threshold. 

While the gift reporting obligations have remained relatively unchanged since 2015, amendments to the 

Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918, that originally commenced on 1 January 2019 and were again amended 

in 2020, commencing on 1 December 2020, had an effect of limiting the operation of the ACT’s funding and 

disclosure scheme, as legislated by the ACT Legislative Assembly.  

The impact of the Commonwealth laws that commenced in December 2020 means that, for a gift or gifts 

donated to an ACT registered political party that also has registration at the federal level (dual registration), 

and that have been deposited by the political party into a federal election account, the party is not required 

under Territory law to disclose the gift particulars to the ACT Electoral Commission. Similarly, it also means 

that for a gift or gifts that have been deposited into a federal account by an associated entity of a political 

party that has dual registration, the associated entity is also not required under Territory law to disclose the 

gift particulars to the ACT Electoral Commission. 

As 2020 was an election year, the gift reporting schedule switched over to the election year reporting 

schedule. This meant that if the value of the gift or gifts received from a person reached $1,000 in the 

financial year after 30 June and before the end of polling day, the disclosure of those gifts was required to 

be made to the Electoral Commissioner seven days after the total amount received from the person reached 

$1,000. Following polling day, if the value of the gift or gifts received from a person reached $1,000 in the 

financial year, the disclosure was required to be made within 30 days of the end of the financial quarter in 

which the total amount received from the person reached $1,000. 

The Commissioner is required to publish these disclosure returns as soon as practicable after receipt. In 

practice, these returns have been published within 24 hours of lodgement. 

Details of the disclosure of gifts received of $1,000 or more are available on the Elections ACT website at 

www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/financial_disclosure_returns/financial-disclosure-returns-

gift-returns.  

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/financial_disclosure_returns/financial-disclosure-returns-gift-returns
http://www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/financial_disclosure_returns/financial-disclosure-returns-gift-returns
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Review of compliance with financial disclosure provisions 

Following the introduction of the campaign finance reforms from 1 July 2012, the Commissioner introduced a 

structured program of compliance reviews. The 2020 to 2023 compliance review schedule is published on 

Elections ACT’s website at www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/monitor_and_compliance2.  

The purpose of publishing the compliance review program and the compliance policies is to provide political 

entities with an overview of the proposed audit timetable, and to remind political entities that their financial 

records and documents will be examined on a regular basis. The compliance reviews are intended to ensure 

that disclosure obligations under the Electoral Act are being met.  

The Commission publishes detailed reports following each compliance review process. The compliance 

review report detailing the findings associated with the review into gift reporting for the period July 2018 

through to June 2020 and 2018/2019 annual returns was published on the Elections ACT website in 

September 2020. The report detailing the findings associated with the review into the seven-day gift 

reporting period for the 2020 election, covering gifts between July and September 2020, was published in 

December 2020.  

During the reporting period, the Commission also undertook a compliance review process investigating 

2019/2020 annual returns, 2020 ACT election returns and the returns of gifts received covering the period 

1 July 2020 to 31 March 2021. The compliance review report associated with this compliance activity had not 

been finalised or published by the conclusion of the reporting period. It is expected that the report will be 

published on the Commission’s website in October 2021. 

 

OBJECTIVE 3 Deliver efficient and accountable governance and business support systems 

KEY RESULT AREA 3.1 Financial management 

Financial management in the Commission 

The members of the Commission were established as officers of the ACT Legislative Assembly from 1 July 

2014, following the passage in November 2013 of the Officers of the Assembly Legislation Amendment Act 

2013. 

Key changes that flowed from this new status included the allocation of the electoral services budget directly 

to the Commission, the granting of director-general powers to the ACT Electoral Commissioner under the 

Financial Management Act 1996, and the Commission became responsible for publishing its formal financial 

statements in its annual report.  

To assist the Commissioner, a part-time Chief Finance Officer (CFO) is engaged on a contract basis. 

Reporting and analysis of the Commission’s financial performance in 2020/2021 is included in Part C – 

Financial Management Reporting. 

Financial management reporting 

The financial statements of the Commission were audited by the office of the ACT Auditor-General in July-

August 2021. The Auditor-General did not identify any significant matters during the audit of the financial 

statements and provided an unqualified audit report. 

The Auditor-General’s Independent audit report: ACT Electoral Commission is included on page 60. 

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/funding_and_disclosure/monitor_and_compliance2
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The Commission produces Controlled and Territorial financial statements. The Controlled financial 

statements include income, expenses, assets, and liabilities over which the Commission has control. The 

Territorial financial statements include income, expenses, assets, and liabilities that the Commission 

administers on behalf of the ACT Government, but does not control. 

The total controlled operating result for the Commission for 2020/2021 was a surplus of $0.139 million, 

noting that of the total appropriation amount of $13.664 million, only $11.646 million was drawn. 

Appropriation of $1.100m million was rolled from 2020/2021 into 2021/2022. This rollover is intended for 

recurrent costs associated with the Commission’s Electoral Management Systems and continual refinement 

of the Electoral ICT business systems following the review of their performance during the 2020 ACT 

Legislative Assembly election. 

The $13.664 million appropriation was made up of $3.374 million base budget, $0.581 million capital 

injection and $9.709 million budget for the conduct of the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election, which 

included $3.846 million approved critical funding to augment resources to meet the demands of varying 

community restrictions introduced by Government in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Only $2.929 

million of the additional funding was required to deliver the 2020 ACTLA election, leaving a balance of 

$0.917 million of unutilised funds. These unutilised funds were returned to Treasury. 

As 2020/2021 was an election year, the Commission also reported Territorial financial statements due to 

income received from failure to vote fines and forfeited candidate nomination deposits. The Commission 

recorded an income of $0.192m in 2020/2021. The entire amount was transferred to the Territory. 

 

KEY RESULT AREA 3.2 Records management 

Records management program 

In compliance with the Territory Records Act 2002, the Commission has in place a records management 

program. The ACT Electoral Commission’s records management program has  been approved by the Electoral 

Commissioner as the entity’s principal officer and submitted to the Director of Territory Records.  

Elections ACT’s office manager holds the dedicated role of records manager for the agency. 

The records management program is available on the Elections ACT website: 

www.elections.act.gov.au/publications/corporate_publications. The records management program was last 

reviewed in 2015/2016. The records management plan was due to be reviewed during the reporting period. 

However, as 2020 was an election year, the review was postponed until 2021/2022. 

Elections ACT uses the Whole of Government HPE as their Electronic Digital Record Management System 

(EDRMS), with assistance provided by ACT Record Services Office. 

Elections ACT continues to move towards a more digital environment and is committed to working with ACT 

Records Services to improve the streamlining of digital record keeping processes. 

During this reporting year, the Territory Records Office provided Elections ACT with a small team to assist 

with lodgement and transfer of paper records. This team, working in conjunction with Elections ACT 

registered and consigned 1271 records. 

All staff in Elections ACT are responsible for records management in relation to their functions. 

During 2017/2018, the Commission undertook an internal audit review into records management which 

resulted in six categories of recommendations with 17 specific recommendations. The Commission agreed 

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/publications/corporate_publications
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with the recommendations and commenced work on implementation during 2018/2019. During the 

2019/2020 financial year, the Commission’s focus on preparations for the 2020 ACT election interrupted the 

implementation schedule. Work to conclude the implementation of the recommendations will continue as a 

priority in the next reporting period. 

The Elections ACT Records Disposal Schedules applicable to 2020/2021 were listed on the ACT Legislation 

Register as follows: 

TABLE 19 — Records Disposal Schedules used by the ACT Electoral Commission 

RECORDS DISPOSAL SCHEDULE NAME EFFECTIVE YEAR AND NUMBER 

Territory Records (Records Disposal Schedule – Election and Referendum Services to 
Other Agencies Records) Approval 2014 (No 1) 

1 July 2014 NI2014-289 

Territory Records (Records Disposal Schedule – Elections and Referendums for the ACT 
Legislative Assembly Records) Approval 2014 (No 1) 

1 July 2014 NI2014-288 

Elections ACT does not create or hold records containing information that may allow people to establish links 

with their Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander heritage. 

Elections ACT has not completed a Record Keeping Maturity Assessment in conjunction with the Territory 

Records Office during the reporting period, as recommended by the Territory Records Office. It is anticipated 

that this assessment be conducted in 2021/2022. 

 

KEY RESULT AREA 3.3 Information/communication technology management 

ICT applications 

Since the conduct of the Commission’s first election in 1995, Elections ACT has progressively introduced a 

range of information and communications technologies aimed at improving electoral services for the ACT 

community. Elections ACT has led Australia in the adoption of many electoral ICT innovations, notably the 

electronic voting and counting system introduced at the 2001 election, the ballot paper scanning introduced 

at the 2008 election and the electronic polling place management and roll mark-off system introduced at the 

2012 election. For the 2020 election, Elections ACT built on this record through enhancing the electronic 

voting and counting system, delivering a new fully electronic and independent telephone voting system for 

blind and vision impaired voters and introducing an online voting option for electors based overseas.  

At the 2020 election, Elections ACT delivered a significant system upgrade to the electronic voting and 

counting system. This included touchscreen voting technology at all early voting locations, enhancing system 

security features, and improving system installation and reporting components. Due to the COVID-19 

situation, Elections ACT expanded early voting significantly and provided for greater opportunities for ACT 

electors to vote electronically at one of 15 early voting centres open for seven days a week during a three-

week early voting period. As a result, more than 70% of the votes recorded at the 2020 election were taken 

via the electronic voting system. The system continued to enable the prompt counting of votes and 

announcement of preliminary results on election night and final election results only six days after election 

day.  

Elections ACT also delivered a telephone voting system for blind and vision impaired voters and voters who 

had a physical disability which made attending a polling place or casting a postal vote difficult. The 

telephone voting system remains the only system in Australia that allows the voter to cast their vote 

independently without the assistance of an electoral official.  
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In preparation for the 2020 election, Elections ACT also developed an online voting system for ACT electors 

based overseas. The system provided a web application for applicants to register for an overseas vote and 

the ability to cast their ballot electronically. The system proved robust and successfully allowed over 1,500 

electors to cast their vote.  

Given the delays in overseas postal voting services faced during the COVID-19 pandemic, it is highly likely 

that a large majority, if not all of these voters, would not have been able to receive and return their 

overseas postal vote within the legislated timeframe and consequently would have been disenfranchised 

without this new voting option. 

Capital funding for the development or upgrade of electoral ICT systems was provided in the Commission’s 

2018/2019, 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 budgets.  

Work undertaken on these systems during the year included: 

 The Electronic Voting and Counting system (eVACS®) – upgraded to improve security and introduce 

touch-screen voting functionality and telephone voting services; 

 The Legislative Assembly Polling Place and Election Results Display System (LAPPERDS) – upgraded to 

improve functionality;  

 The election management system (TIGER) – redeveloped to a web-based system; and  

 The Overseas e-voting system (OSEV) – developed to provide online voting services to electors based 

overseas. 

ICT resources 

Digital, Data and Technology Services (DDTS), the ACT Government information technology management 

agency, continued to provide ICT resources and support to Elections ACT in 2020/2021. As 2020 was an 

election year, the support and advice services provided by DDTS increased significantly during the first half 

of the reporting period in comparison to the services called upon during a typical reporting period. 

Assistance with matters regarding telecommunications networks, cyber-security, hardware identification and 

provision and ICT project management, provided the Commission with additional expertise during the critical 

period leading up to and during the ACT election. Key DDTS representatives also assisted the Commission 

with representation on the Elections ACT ICT Steering Committee as well as the Control and Command 

Centre, established to manage critical ICT incidents had they occurred.  

In addition, Elections ACT was able to draw on the Australian Cyber Security Centre (ACSC) to provide 

system review and advice services relating to cyber-resilience and security as well as through the provision 

of ICT ecosystem monitoring, aimed at identifying and protecting the election from cyber-threats. 

Internet 

Elections ACT continued to maintain and update the Elections ACT website during 2020/2021. The Elections 

ACT website address is www.elections.act.gov.au.  

All ordinary updating and maintenance of the Elections ACT website is undertaken in-house. For more detail 

on the Elections ACT website see Information service. 

As 2020 was an election year, the Commission also re-established a temporary website for the provision of 

live ACT Legislative Assembly election results. The election results website, which is integrated with the 

Commission’s LAPPERDS ICT system so that election results established in each polling place can be 

uploaded and published in real-time, was made live from 6:00 pm on election night, 17 October 2020. 

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/
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Election results were continually updated across election night as each individual polling place finalised its 

first preference counts. Members of the public were able to view election results through a series of regularly 

updated graphs providing summary statistics as the night progressed. Election results were also displayed in 

tabular form, displaying results by party; electorate and polling place. 

 

OBJECTIVE 4 Foster a strong and positive values based culture for our workforce 

KEY RESULT AREA 4.1 Human resources management 

Election staffing and human resource developments 

Elections ACT is an agency with a small permanent workforce, these staff are employed under the Public 

Sector Management Act 1994. 

During this reporting period, Elections ACT increased its temporary contract staff by eleven to assist with a 

range of tasks for the conduct of the 2020 Legislative Assembly Election. Several project officer positions 

were advertised in the areas of education and information, operations, ICT support, staffing, materials, and 

training. 

Elections ACT undertook recruitment processes in line with the recruitment conditions for the Public Sector 

Management Act 1994. 

The Commissioner may also employ casual staff and engage consultants under the Electoral Act 1992, on 

terms and conditions determined by the Commission. Elections ACT maintains an in-house database of 

applicants for casual and temporary employment. In 2020/2021, 880 casuals were employed under section 

32 of the Electoral Act for the conduct of the 2020 Legislative Assembly. This included staff for: 

 15 early voting centres open from 28 September to 17 October 2020; 

 67 additional polling places open on election day Saturday, 17 October 2020; 

 Postal voting; 

 The election count; 

 ICT support and operations; and 

 The enquiry team. 

Elections ACT purchases transactional human resource services, including recruitment and payroll support, 

from the ACT Government’s Shared Services agency. Elections ACT has also negotiated additional strategic 

human resource services from the ACT Government’s Strategic HR and Corporate team. 

The strategic HR services agreement was reviewed during the reporting period and was extended until 2025. 

Elections ACT uses the whole of ACT Government panel for the provision of and access to the Employee 

Assistance Provider, on a fee-for-service arrangement. 

The following graphic shows the organisational chart for Elections ACT as at 30 June 2021. 
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FIGURE 1 – Elections ACT organisational structure chart – permanent & temporary officers – 30 June 2021 

 

 

 

Public interest disclosure 

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 2012 requires each public sector agency to establish and maintain 

procedures to facilitate the making of public interest disclosures. The Public Sector Standards Commissioner 

has published guidelines to explain and support the way in which public sector entities covered by the Act 

should handle disclosures. The Commission has adopted these whole of government procedures. 

During 2020/2021, no public interest disclosures related to the Commission or Elections ACT were lodged.
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B.3  Scrutiny 

2019-2020 Annual and Financial Reports Hearing 

The Electoral Commissioner, Deputy Electoral Commissioner and Chief Financial Officer represented the 

Commission at the Annual Report and Estimates Hearings conducted by the Standing Committee on Justice 

and Community Safety (the Committee) on 19 February 2021, in relation to the Commission’s 2019/2020 

Annual Report and the 2020-2021 Estimates. 

The Committee published its findings in the Report on Annual and Financial Reports 2019-2020; 

Appropriation Bill 2020-2021 and Appropriation (Office of the Legislative Assembly) Bill 2020-2021 (Report 

Number 1 of March 2021) at: 

www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/1732180/JCS-Report-1-Annual-and-Financial-

Reports-2019-2020-Appropriation-Bill-2020-2021-and-Appropriation-Office-of-the-Legislative-Assembly-Bill-

2020-2021.pdf.  

The report noted that a range of matters were discussed including electronic voting, accuracy and integrity 

of the code, access procedures for researchers to test the code, efforts to enrol young people on the 

electoral register, and activities of the Commission in non-election years. 

The Committee made no recommendations with respect to electoral services. 

Inquiry into the 2020 ACT Election and Electoral Act 

The Electoral Commissioner and Deputy Electoral Commissioner represented the Commission at the Inquiry 

into the 2020 ACT Election and Electoral Act (the Inquiry) conducted by the Standing Committee on Justice 

and Community Safety (the Committee) on 19 May 2021. The Commission’s two submissions to the Inquiry 

are at: 

 www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/1754491/Submission-008-ACT-Electoral-

Commission.pdf  

 www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/1754492/Submission-009-ACT-Electoral-

Commission-supplementary.pdf  

The Inquiry is expected to publish its report in the next reporting period. 

Auditor-General reports 

The ACT Auditor-General did not publish any reports or recommendations directly related to the Commission 

in 2020/2021. 

Ombudsman reports 

The ACT Ombudsman did not publish any reports or recommendations directly related to the Commission in 

2020/2021. 

  

http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/1732180/JCS-Report-1-Annual-and-Financial-Reports-2019-2020-Appropriation-Bill-2020-2021-and-Appropriation-Office-of-the-Legislative-Assembly-Bill-2020-2021.pdf
http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/1732180/JCS-Report-1-Annual-and-Financial-Reports-2019-2020-Appropriation-Bill-2020-2021-and-Appropriation-Office-of-the-Legislative-Assembly-Bill-2020-2021.pdf
http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/1732180/JCS-Report-1-Annual-and-Financial-Reports-2019-2020-Appropriation-Bill-2020-2021-and-Appropriation-Office-of-the-Legislative-Assembly-Bill-2020-2021.pdf
http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/1754491/Submission-008-ACT-Electoral-Commission.pdf
http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/1754491/Submission-008-ACT-Electoral-Commission.pdf
http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/1754492/Submission-009-ACT-Electoral-Commission-supplementary.pdf
http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/1754492/Submission-009-ACT-Electoral-Commission-supplementary.pdf
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B.4  Risk management 

In preparation for the 2020 election, the Commission utilised its revised Risk Management Framework and 

Policy of 2019 and Risk Management Plan of 2020 to facilitate an appropriate strategic focus on election 

related risks. Reviews of the following election related risks were undertaken during the reporting period: 

 The impact of COVID-19 on the 2020 election, including electoral services and provision of funding; 

 Cyber and physical threats; 

 Availability of suitable office accommodation; and 

 Reputation and image of the Commission. 

Under the direction of the Electoral Commissioner, Elections ACT also undertook risk management 

assessments for all its major projects and contracts. The Commission reviewed these assessments as part of 

overall electoral preparations. 

B.5  Internal audit 

Internal audit activities were concluded in a number of areas during the 2020/2021 reporting period. The 

internal audit into risk management concluded in the first half of the year, while two separate internal audits 

into data protection and the party registration process both concluded in November 2020.  

The Commission commenced one further internal audit activity during the reporting period; an examination 

of the most recent exercise of the ACT Electoral Commission’s obligations with respect to the redistribution 

of electoral boundaries as outlined in the Electoral Act. This internal audit activity concluded in June 2021. 

B.6  Fraud prevention 

The Commission has a fraud and corruption prevention plan, which articulates the control measures in place 

to prevent fraud and corruption occurring within the Commission and ensures these are appropriately 

managed when reported. The fraud and corruption prevention plan is a requirement of the Public Sector 

Management Standards 2016 and is prepared according to ACT Government Guidelines and Australian 

Standard 8001. 

In accordance with the ACTPS Integrity Policy, the Commission has a senior executive responsible for 

business integrity risk (SERBIR). This role is allocated to the Deputy Electoral Commissioner. The SERBIR is 

responsible for reporting to the Electoral Commissioner on the overall compliance of the Commission with 

the ACTPS Integrity Policy. The position has responsibility for taking direct reports of allegations of potential 

fraud and corruption from staff. The SERBIR also has responsibility for dealing with reports under the Public 

Interest Disclosure (PID) process. 

There were no reports or allegations of fraud or corruption received in 2020/2021. 

B.7  Freedom of information 

Section 24 of the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (the FOI Act) requires agencies to make open access 

information publicly available unless the information is contrary to the public interest information. 

A list of available publications is included on the Elections ACT website at 

www.elections.act.gov.au/about_us/freedom_of_information.  

http://www.elections.act.gov.au/about_us/freedom_of_information
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The Commission received six FOI Access Applications in 2020/2021, all of which were finalised within the 

relevant time frames.  

The ACT Electoral Commission’s FOI disclosure log is available from its website. 

B.8  Community Engagement activities 

Elections ACT had no community engagement activities to report during the reporting period. 

B.9  Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting 

Elections ACT encourages individuals who identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander to apply for 

temporary, permanent or casual positions available within our organisation. During the 2020 election, 

individuals could submit their interest to work as a casual with Elections ACT through the website.   

This application allows individuals to self-identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander; 70 percent of the 

individuals who self-identify were employed to work during the 2020 election. 

The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Procurement Policy, established in May 2019, encourages Territory 

officers to seek quotes from relevant Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Enterprises whenever possible. 

Elections ACT takes this policy into consideration as part of any procurement process. 

B.10 Workplace health and safety 

Elections ACT considers workplace health and safety (WHS) principles and practices in all its activities, 

especially noting the 2020 ACT election took place during the COVID-19 global pandemic. 

Elections ACT implemented a successful COVID-Safe Service Delivery Plan ensuring delivery of the highest 

possible standard of electoral services in a COVID-safe manner for the ACT Public, electoral workers and all 

other stakeholders.  

The following additional work health and safety measures were implemented for the 2020 election to 

minimise the risk of COVID-19 transmission:  

 An information and communication campaign, focusing on ‘Vote safe’ was delivered highlighting physical 

requirements of the election, such as where and when to vote and also the strict safety measures to be 

implemented to ensure COVID safety for the community and election workers; 

 An expanded early voting service, actively encouraging all ACT electors to vote early at one of the 15 

early voting centres, operating 7 days a week for three weeks with extended operating hours on Fridays; 

 Publication of daily ‘peaks and troughs’ voting data, providing the community with information on when 

and where busy periods are occurring and allowing each individual to make an informed decision on a 

safe time and place to vote;  

 Employment of additional queue controllers to monitor social distancing within any queue; 

 Floor markers and other signage to encourage appropriate social distancing practices; 

 Prominent signage to encourage increased hygiene practices including remaining home if voters were 

feeling unwell; 

 Hand sanitiser stations at the entry and exit points of voting centres; 

 Regular use of hand sanitiser by polling staff during all stages of voting and counting; 

 Disinfecting each electronic voting terminal after every elector as well as regularly disinfection all other 

common touch points; 
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 Mandating the wearing of masks for all electoral staff working at voting centres, and during the vote 

count. Party scrutineers were also required to wear masks while in a counting centre;  

 Ensuring a 1.5m space been each vote issuing table and 1.5m between each voting screen; 

 The use of a Perspex screen at each vote issuing table to increase protections between electors and 

polling staff; 

 Issuing single-use pencils to each elector voting by paper ballot; 

 Registering each polling location with the Check-in CBR app; and 

 Allocation of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to all staff and scrutineers where required or 

requested. 

Throughout this reporting period, Elections ACT worked to ensure a COVID-safe work environment for all 

staff.  Additional measures were implemented including, but not limited to: 

 Work at home arrangements; 

 Hand sanitiser, disinfectant wipes, masks and any requested PPE made available to staff;  

 Registration of the office with the Check-in CBR; 

 Social distancing measures put in place within the office floorplan; 

 Maximum occupancy of rooms determined and sign posted; and 

 Meetings moved online where possible.  

Elections ACT staff were regularly provided with health advice and recommendations issued by ACT Health 

to ensure they had access to up to date information. 

Elections ACT has adopted the whole of government WHS policy statement and had access to Chief Minister, 

Treasury and Economic Development Directorate (CMTEDD) WHS personnel in 2020/2021. 

In 2017/2018, Elections ACT introduced a new internal Testing and Tagging Policy of electrical items. A 

member of staff completed the necessary training under AS/NZ 3760:2010 to test and tag electrical items in-

house. An annual check of testing and tagging was conducted during the reporting period. Testing and 

tagging of electrical items used during the 2020 ACT election was also completed in 2020/2021. 

In the 2018/2019 financial year, Elections ACT was recognised for its commitment to create a healthy 

workplace by the Healthier Work Recognition Scheme. In 2020/2021, Elections ACT maintained silver status. 

Elections ACT’s current focus areas are: 

 Encouraging physical activities; 

 Promoting healthy diets and mindfulness; and  

 Improving social and emotional wellbeing. 

Elections ACT has two fire wardens, a health and safety representative and a designated first aid officer.  

Incoming mail is scanned by the ACT Government Registry before being opened by Elections ACT staff. 

Elections ACT had one reportable incident within the 2020/2021 reporting year, resulting in less than one 

day of lost work. 

No workers compensation claims were made under the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 during the 

reporting period.  
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B.11  Human resources management 

A summary of the Commission’s human resources management can be found under Key result area 4.1 – 

Human resources management. 

Enterprise Agreements 

The ACT Public Service Administrative and Related Classifications Enterprise Agreement 2018-2021 was 

approved by Fair Work Australia on 27 March 2019 and became operational 3 April 2019. This agreement 

covers Elections ACT staff employed under the Public Sector Management Act 1994. 

The terms and conditions of temporary staff employed under the Electoral Act 1992 were reviewed in the 

2019/2020 reporting year in preparation for the 2020 Legislative Assembly Election which occurred during 

the current reporting period.  The terms and conditions for the current reporting period were endorsed by 

the three-person Commission. 

Australian Workplace Agreements 

No Elections ACT staff were employed under an Australian Workplace Agreement. 

Attraction and retention special employment arrangements 

Reporting of attraction and retention incentives in 2020/2021 has been included in the submission by 

Elections ACT to the State of the Service report. 

Continuous improvement 

Elections ACT is committed to fostering an environment of continuous improvement and providing satisfying 

work and development opportunities to staff. 

In 2020/2021, the Commissioner continued to implement a Staff Training, Education and Planning (STEP) 

program, with staff participating in STEP days to ensure Elections ACT is prepared individually and 

organisationally for the challenges and opportunities ahead. 

Permanent staff are encouraged to pursue secondments to other agencies and to contribute to international, 

interstate and national electoral projects to develop new skills through on-the-job training and external 

training courses. 

Elections ACT promotes collaboration with other directorates and electoral commissions through staff 

attendance at various national workshops and conferences throughout the year, including ECANZ meetings 

for the election staff community of practice and indigenous electoral participation working group. 

Elections ACT staff were provided with the opportunity to undertake a range of learning and development 

activities in this reporting year (see Learning and development). 

Elections ACT staff regularly participate in decision making forums and strategic planning workshops. Where 

appropriate, staff are invited to brief the Commission on subjects in which they hold expertise, to develop 

their skills and confidence.  
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Learning and development 

The equivalent of $2,000 per FTE is allocated within the Commission’s budget in support of agreed corporate 

and individual learning requirements. However, in 2020/2021, due to COVID restr ictions, Elections ACT staff 

participated in a limited number of formal and informal learning and development activities.  

Elections ACT staff continued participation in the Elections ACT Staff Training and Planning (STEP) Program. 

This program provides corporate trainings to all staff on key issues. In 2020/2021, STEP program included 

Cyber Security Awareness practices and Foreign Interference Workshop. Some training activities were 

successfully conducted via webinars. 

Table 20 provides a summary of learning and development activities completed during 2020/2021. 

Table 20 – Elections ACT Learning and Development Activities 

Initiative 
No. of 

Participants 

Information Technology  

Australian Cyber Conference 2 

Cyber Security Awareness  12 

Work Health and Safety  

Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation 1 

Government Specific  

Foreign Interference Workshop 12 

2020-21 Whole of Government Audit Training 1 

Other  

Navigating your career – Women at Work seminar 1 

Workforce details 

The following tables set out details of permanent and temporary staff employed during 2020/2021, including 

the Electoral Commissioner. As required by the annual report directions, the figures presented are as at 

30 June 2021. The tables do not include the two part-time Commission members or casual staff employed 

during the year who were not employed as at 30 June 2021. 

TABLE 21 — Full-Time employees and headcount 

 Female Male Total 

FTE by gender 9.5 5.7 15.2 

Headcount by gender 11 6 17 

% of workforce (headcount) 64.7% 35.3% 100.0% 
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TABLE 22 — Classifications 

Classification group Female Male Total 

Administrative officers 8 1 9 

Senior officers  3 4 7 

Statutory office holders  0 1 1 

Total 11 6 17 

TABLE 23 — Employment category 

Employment category Female Male Total 

Casual 0 0 0 

Permanent full-time 7 3 10 

Permanent part-time 3 0 3 

Temporary full-time1 1 2 3 

Temporary part-time 0 1 1 

Total 11 6 17 

NOTE 1:  The Electoral Commissioner is classed as being a temporary full-time employee, as a statutory office holder employed for a 

fixed term. 

TABLE 24 — Employee by age and gender2 

Age Group Female Male Total 

Under 25    

25-34    

35-44    

45-54    

55 and over    

Total 11 6 17 

NOTE 2:  This table does not show age details for individuals to protect their privacy, given the small number of staff employed by 

Elections ACT. 

TABLE 25 — Average length of service by gender 

Gender Average length of service 

Female 11 

Male 4.6 

Total 7.8 



 

  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

50 

 

TABLE 26 — Agency profile 

Agency FTE Headcount 

ACT Electoral Commission 15.2 17 

Total 15.2 17 

TABLE 27 — Equity and workplace diversity 

 A B C  

 Aboriginal and/or 

Torres Strait Is lander 
employment 

Culturally & 

linguistically diverse 
employment 

Employment of 

people with a 
disability 

Number of employees 

who identify in any of 
the equity & diversity 
categories  

Headcount 0 6 0 6 

% of total staff 0 35.3 0 35.3 

The tables representing workforce recruitment and separation data are not supplied. Given the small number 

of staff employed by Elections ACT and due to the small sample size, the recruitment and separation data 

was not statistically valid or reliable and therefore these tables have been omitted from this annual report.  
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B.12 Ecologically sustainable development 

The ACT Electoral Commission is committed to the principles of ecologically sustainable development (ESD) 

as set out in the Environment Protection Act 1997 and required by the Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas 

Reduction Act 2010. 

There was no requirement for the Commission to provide the Commissioner for the Environment with 

assistance in the preparation of the State of the Environment Report, nor did the Commissioner carry out 

investigations or make any recommendations in relation to the activities of the Commission during 

2020/2021. 

The Commission continued with its established practices for waste reduction and recycling, developed over 

the previous eight years as an accredited ACTSmart agency. These include waste streaming to divert all 

paper, cardboard, soft and hard plastics, comingled materials, batteries, printer cartridges and organics from 

landfill. Energy consumption was minimised where possible. All new staff received information and training 

in the sustainable practices of the organisation. 

Sustainability is always considered by the Commission in the conduct of ACT Legislative Assembly elections. 

All cardboard equipment for polling places in the October 2020 ACT election was, for the first time, made 

from unbleached cardboard with 100% recycled content and left unprinted to avoid environmental 

contamination. Following the election, this was left with interested schools for re-purposing or recycled. The 

use of paper was further minimised with the discontinuation of paper postal vote application forms, 

considered unnecessary as the experience in 2016 suggested that most postal voters sought to apply by 

phone or online.During 2020/2021, Elections ACT occupied 763 square metres of accommodation on Level 6, 

221 London Circuit from the beginning of the reporting period until 15 June 2021. In June 2021, Elections 

ACT relocated the office to a smaller temporary tenancy on Level 2, 5CA (formerly known as Customs 

House), 5 Constitution Avenue. This tenancy is an interim measure prior to relocation to a permanent 

location, which at the time of writing, was yet to be confirmed. The reporting within this annual report 

relates to 221 London Circuit only and does not include the two-week period in which the office had moved 

to Level 2, 5CA. 

In aligning with the ACT Government’s commitment to achieving carbon neutrality by 2020, Elections ACT’s 

operational consumption of resources for 2020/2021 is outlined below and compared with the data for 

2019/2020.  

TABLE 28 — Stationary energy usage  

Stationary energy usage Unit 2020/2021 2019/2020 Percentage 

change 

Electricity use  Kilowatt hours  n/a 9,675 n/a 

Natural gas use  Megajoules  n/a 3,966 n/a 

Diesel Kilolitres n/a n/a n/a 

Stationary energy usage data is sourced from the Enterprise Sustainability Platform (ESP), maintained by 

ACT Government. The ESP provides continuously updated, accurate and auditable water, energy (electricity 

and gas), and greenhouse gas emissions data and utility billing cost information. 
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Data for electricity and natural gas usage in 2020/2021, during the Commission’s occupancy of Level 6, 221 

London Circuit, was unable to be provided by the building’s owner. 2019/2020 data is also incomplete as 

only data for the Commission’s four-month occupancy in 2019 was able to be provided. Accordingly, a 

meaningful percentage change is unable to be calculated. 

TABLE 29 — Transport fuel usage  

Transport fuel usage Unit 2020/2021 2019/2020 Percentage 

change 

Electric vehicles  Number 0 0 n/a 

Hybrid vehicles  Number 0 0 n/a 

Hydrogen vehicles  Number 0 0 n/a 

Total number of vehicles  Number 19 0 n/a 

Fuel use – petrol Kilolitres 0.49 0 n/a 

Fuel use – diesel Kilolitres 0.83 0 n/a 

Fuel use – liquid petroleum gas (LPG) Kilolitres 0 0 n/a 

Fuel use – compressed natural gas (CNG) Gigajoules 0 0 n/a 

The Commission does not usually maintain agency vehicles on which to report. However, as 2020 was an 

Election year, a number of vehicles are acquired though lease or hire to support election preparations. In the 

first half of 2020/2021, a total of 19 vehicles were hired for periods ranging from several days to several 

months. As most of these vehicles were commercial vans or small trucks, diesel fuel was used. 

Data on fuel use is taken from a combination of fuel receipts, petty cash records and hire agreement 

records. As one supplier was unable to provide fuel use data, the above is considered incomplete. 

TABLE 30 — Water usage 

Water usage Unit 2020/2021 2019/2020 Percentage 

change 

Water use Kilolitres n/a 23 n/a 

Water usage data for 2020/2021, during the Commission’s occupancy of Level 6, 221 London Circuit, was 

unable to be provided by the building’s owner. 2019/2020 data is also incomplete as only data for the 

Commission’s four-month occupancy in 2019 was able to be provided. Accordingly, a meaningful percentage 

change cannot be calculated. 

  



 

  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

53 

TABLE 31 — Resource efficiency and waste 

Resource efficiency and waste Unit 2020/2021 2019/2020 Percentage 

change 

Reams of paper purchased Reams 82 100 -18 

Recycled content of paper purchased  Percentage 98.8 100 -1.2 

Waste to landfill Litres n/a 450 n/a 

Co-mingled material recycled Litres n/a 422.4 n/a 

Paper and cardboard recycled (incl. secure 

paper) 

Litres 49,600 

 

717 6,817.7 

 

Organic material recycled Litres 1399.4 1065 31.4 

Following an ACT election, the Commission is required to maintain and store ballot papers until the 

commencement of the following election period. This accounts for the significant increase in paper and 

cardboard recycled in 2020/2021 as 2016 ballot papers were securely recycled following the legislative 

commencement of the 2020 ACT election in September 2020.  In addition, polling place cardboard 

equipment following the 2020 election, if not retained by the school in which polling was located, was 

recycled after the election in 2020/2021. 

Data for waste to landfill and co-mingled material recycled in 2020/2021 during the Commission’s occupancy 

of Level 6, 221 London Circuit was unable to be provided by the building’s owner. 2019/2020 data is also 

incomplete as only data for the Commission’s four-month occupancy in 2019 was able to be provided. 

Accordingly, a meaningful percentage change is unable to be calculated. 

TABLE 32 — Greenhouse gas emissions 

Greenhouse gas emissions  2020/2021 2019/2020 Percentage 

change 

Emissions from natural gas use (non-

transport) 

Tonnes CO2-e n/a 0.2 n/a 

Emissions diesel use (non-transport) Tonnes CO2-e n/a n/a n/a 

Emissions from transport fuel use Tonnes CO2-e 3 n/a n/a 

Total emissions Tonnes CO2-e 3 0.2 n/a 

Emissions data for natural gas use (non-transport) and diesel use (non-transport) in 2020/2021 during the 

Commission’s occupancy of Level 6, 221 London Circuit was unable to be provided by the building’s owner. 

2019/2020 data is also incomplete as only data for the Commission’s four-month occupancy in 2019 was 

able to be provided. Accordingly, a meaningful percentage change is unable to be calculated. 

Emissions data from transport fuel use is considered incomplete; see note accompanying Table 29 – 

Transport fuel usage. 

  



 

  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

54 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Part C 
Financial management reporting 

 

C.1  Financial management analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55 

C.2  Financial statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60 

C.3  Capital works. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  100 

C.4  Asset management. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  102 

C.5  Government contracting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  103 

C.6  Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Procurement Policy (ATSIPP) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  105 

C.7  Statement of performance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  105 

  



 

  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

55 

C.1 Financial management analysis 

Management discussion and analysis 

ACT Electoral Commission  

For the year ended 30 June 2021 

General overview 

Objectives 

The ACT Electoral Commission (the Commission) is an independent statutory authority with responsibility for 

the: 

 conduct of elections and referendums for the ACT Legislative Assembly; 

 determination of electoral boundaries for the ACT; and 

 provision of electoral advice and services to a wide range of clients. 

The Commission comprises three statutory office holders – a part-time Chairperson, a full-time Electoral 

Commissioner and another part-time member. The members of the Commission are independent officers of 

the ACT Legislative Assembly. The Commission reports to the Legislative Assembly through the Speaker. 

The Electoral Commissioner is the Chief Executive Officer of the Commission. The Commissioner is assisted 

by officers employed under the Public Sector Management Act 1994 and the Electoral Act 1992. 

Risk management 

Risk assessment and management is an integral part of the Commission’s governance processes and 

systems. It underpins each of the components of the Commission’s governance mechanisms including 

strategic and operational planning, business improvement initiatives, decision-making, review and 

compliance processes. 

In accordance with the ACT Government Risk Management Policy and Framework, the Commission has a 

strategic risk register in place to ensure there are processes for identifying risks, assessing opportunities to 

improve performance and ensure appropriate actions are taken to avoid or reduce the chance of loss. The 

Commission’s strategic risk register is reviewed quarterly by the Commission consistent with the principles 

and guidelines within Risk Management Standards AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009. 

Financial performance 

The following financial information is based on audited Financial Statements for 2020-21 and the forward 

estimates contained in the 2021-22 Budget Statements. 
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Total expenses 

1.1. Components of expenses 

Figure 2 shows the components of the Commission’s expenses for 2020-21. The expenses consisted of:  

 supplies and services of $6.942 million (60.5 percent);  

 employee expenses of $3.913 million (34.1 percent); 

 depreciation and amortisation of $0.169 million (1.5 percent); and 

 superannuation expenses $0.459 million (4.0 percent). 

Figure 2 – Components of expenses 2020-21 

 

 

1.2. Comparison to budget 

Total expenses were $11.483 million and were $1.972 million (14.7 percent) lower than the budget 

amount of $13.455 million. The lower than budgeted result primarily relates to employee expenses being 

$1.901 million lower than budget, due to COVID-19 health restrictions being lower during the ACT 

Legislative Assembly election period than anticipated. The lower level of health restrictions reduced the need 

to engage additional staff to manage community compliance with the restrictions at polling places. 

1.3. Comparison to 2019-20 actuals 

Total expenses were $11,483 million and were $7.263 million (172.1 percent) higher than the 2019-20 

result of $4.220 million. The increase in expenses corresponds with the additional costs (employees, 

supplies and services) associated with conducting the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election and delivering 

the election in a COVID-19 safe format. 
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1.4. Future trends  

Total expenses are expected to decrease by $7.031 million (61.2 percent) in 2021-22 to $4.452 million.  

The decrease in expenses for 2021-22 is consistent with the Commission’s four-year election cycle, with the 

next ACT Legislative Assembly election scheduled in 2024. 

2.  Total income 

2.1 Components of income 

Figure 3 shows the components of the Commission’s income for 2020-21. The Commission’s main source of 

income is Controlled Recurrent Payments (CRP), which accounts for $11.269 million (97.0 percent) of the 

Commission’s total income. 

Figure 3 – Components of income 2020-21 

 

2.2 Comparison to budget 

Income for the year was $11.622 million and was $1.496 million (11.4 percent) below budget. The 

lower than budgeted result is mainly due to COVID-19 health restrictions being lower during the ACT 

Legislative Assembly election period than anticipated. The lower level of health restrictions reduced the 

Commission’s need for additional resources to conduct the election and therefore reduced the need to draw 

down CRP appropriation. 

2.3 Comparison to 2019-20 actuals 

Total income was $11.622 million and was $7.604 million (189.3 percent) higher than the 2019-20 

result of $4.018 million. The increase in income relates to additional CRP received to cover costs 

associated with preparing for and conducting the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election, including 

additional funding that was provided to deliver the election in a COVID-19 safe format. 
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2.4 Future trends  

Total income is expected to decrease by $7.373 million (63.4 percent) in 2021-22 to $4.249 million.  

The decrease in income for 2021-22 is consistent with the Commission’s four-year election cycle funding 

arrangements, with the next ACT Legislative Assembly election scheduled in 2024. 

Financial position 

3. Total assets 

3.1. Components of total assets  

Figure 4 shows the components of the Commission’s total assets at 30 June 2021. The main components 

were: 

 cash and cash equivalents of $1.402 million (47.4 percent);  

 capital works in progress of $1.233 million (41.7 percent); and 

 intangible assets of $0.277million (9.4 percent). 

Figure 4 – Total assets at 30 June 2021 

 

3.2  Comparison to budget 

The Commission’s total assets at 30 June 2021 were $2.960 million and this was consistent with the 

budget of $2.848 million.  

3.3. Comparison to 30 June 2020 actuals 

Total assets at 30 June 2021 were $2.960 million and exceeded the 30 June 2020 actuals of 

$2.494 million by $0.466 million (18.7 percent). The increase in assets mainly relates to the $0.377 

million capital injection for the upgrade of election critical ICT software. 
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3.4. Future trends  

Total assets are expected to increase by $0.425 million (14.4 percent) in 2021-22 to $3.385 million.  

The increase in total assets for 2021-22 mainly relates to the estimated completion and capitalisation of 

enhancements and modernisations to the Commission’s electoral information systems that were delayed due 

to COVID-19. The reductions in estimated total assets beyond 2021-22 mainly relates to the amortisation of 

the Commission’s information, communication and technology (ICT) systems. 

4. Total liabilities 

4.1. Components of total liabilities 

Figure 5 shows the components of the Commission’s total liabilities at 30 June 2021. The components were: 

 employee benefits of $0.644 million (63.8 percent); and 

 payables of $0.366 million (36.2 percent). 

Figure 5 – Total liabilities at 30 June 2021 

 

4.2. Comparison to budget 

At 30 June 2021, the Commission’s total liabilities were $1.010 million, consistent with the budget of 

$1.049 million.  

4.3. Comparison to 30 June 2020 actuals 

Total liabilities at 30 June 2021 were $1.010 million, consistent with the 30 June 2020 Actuals of 

$1.060 million. 

4.4. Future trends  

Total liabilities are expected to decrease by $0.013 million (1.2 percent) in 2021-22 to $0.997 million.  

The variation in total liabilities beyond 2021-22 are estimated to be minimal and consistent with the 

decrease in 2021-22. 
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Statement of Responsibility 

 

In my opinion, the Financial Statements are in agreement with the ACT Electoral Commission’s (the Commission’s) 

accounts and records and fairly reflect the financial operations of the Commission for the year ended 30 June 2021 and 

the financial position of the Commission on that date. 

 

 

 

Damian Cantwell AM CSC 

Electoral Commissioner 

ACT Electoral Commission  

26 July 2021 
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Statement by the Chief Finance Officer 

 

In my opinion, the Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards, 

and are in agreement with the Commission’s accounts and records and fairly reflect the financial operations of the 

Commission for the year ended 30 June 2021 and the financial position of the Commission on that date. 

 

 

 

Scott Hickey 

Chief Finance Officer 

ACT Electoral Commission 

26 July 2021 
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   Original  

  Actual Budget Actual 

 Note 2021 2021 2020 

 No. $’000 $’000 $’000 

Income     

          Controlled Recurrent Payments 3 11,269 12,963 3,592 

Sales of Goods and Services from Contracts with Customers  54 25 29 

Interest  15 16 17 

Grants and Contributions  284 114 379 

          Total Income  11,622 13,118 4,018 

     

Expenses      

     Employee Expenses 4 3,913 5,814 1,795 

Superannuation Expenses 5 459 571 283 

Supplies and Services  6 6,942 6,729 2,009 

Depreciation and Amortisation  169 341 133 

     Total Expenses   11,483 13,455 4,220 

     

Operating Surplus/(Deficit)  139 (337) (202) 

     

Total Comprehensive Surplus/(Deficit)  139 (337) (202) 

     
The above Operating Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  
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   Original  

  Actual Budget Actual 

 Note 2021 2021 2020 

 No. $’000 $’000 $’000 

Current Assets     

     Cash 7 1,402 1,086 1,265 

Receivables ##NO
TECR

EC 

41 30 21 

Other Assets  7 7 7 

     Total Current Assets  1,450 1,123 1,293 

     Non-Current Assets     

     Property, Plant and Equipment  - 40 57 

Intangible Assets 8 277 1,565 411 

Capital Works in Progress 9 1,233 120 733 

     Total Non-Current Assets  1,510 1,725 1,201 

     Total Assets  2,960 2,848 2,494 

     Current Liabilities     
     Payables 10 366 467 481 

Employee Benefits 11 609 546 543 

     Total Current Liabilities  975 1,013 1,024 

     Non-Current Liabilities     

     Employee Benefits 11 35 36 36 

     Total Non-Current Liabilities  35 36 36 

     Total Liabilities  1,010 1,049 1,060 

     Net Assets  1,950 1,799 1,434 

     Equity     

     Accumulated Funds  1,950 1,799 1,434 

     Total Equity  1,950 1,799 1,434 

     

The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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   Accumulated Total   

   Funds Equity Original 

   Actual Actual Budget 

   2021 2021 2021 

   $’000 $’000 $’000 

      

Balance at 1 July 2020   1,434 1,434 1,435 

Comprehensive Income      

Operating Surplus/(Deficit)   139 139 (337) 

Total Comprehensive Surplus/(Deficit)   139 139 (337) 

Transactions Involving Owners Affecting Accumulated Funds      

Capital Injections   377 377 701 

      
Total Transactions Involving Owners Affecting Accumulated       

Funds 
  377 377 701 

      Balance at 30 June 2021   1,950 1,950 1,799 

 

 

 
 
     

   Accumulated Total  

   Funds Equity 

   Actual Actual 

   2020 2020 

   $’000 $’000 

     

Balance at 1 July 2019   1,136 1,136 

Comprehensive Income     

Operating (Deficit)   (202) (202) 

Total Comprehensive (Deficit)   (202) (202) 

Transactions Involving Owners Affecting Accumulated Funds     

Capital Injections   500 500 

     Total Transactions Involving Owners Affecting Accumulated  

Funds 
  500 500 

     
Balance at 30 June 2020   1,434 1,434 

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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   Original  

  Actual Budget Actual 

 Note 2021 2021 2020 

 No. $’000 $’000 $’000 

     Cash Flows from Operating Activities     

Receipts     

Controlled Recurrent Payments  11,269 12,963 3,592 

Sales of Goods and Services from Contracts with Customers  44 25 42 

Interest Received  15 16 17 

Goods and Services Tax Collected from Customers  3 - 4 

Goods and Services Tax Input Tax Credits from the Australian      

   Taxation Office (ATO)  410 - 152 

Total Receipts from Operating Activities  11,741 13,004 3,807 

Payments     

Employees  3,848 5,831 1,633 

Superannuation  459 571 282 

Supplies and Services  6,627 6,615 1,598 

Goods and Services Tax Paid to Suppliers  421 - 164 

Total Payments from Operating Activities  11,355 13,017 3,677 

Net Cash Inflows/(Outflows) from Operating Activities 14 386 (13) 130 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities     

Payments     

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment   626 867 618 

Total Payments from Investing Activities  626 867 618 

Net Cash (Outflows) from Investing Activities  (626) (867) (618) 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities     

Receipts     

Capital Injections  377 701 500 

Total Receipts from Financing Activities  377 701 500 

Net Cash Inflows from Financing Activities  377 701 500 

     Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash  137 (179) 12 

Cash at the Beginning of the Reporting Period  1,265 1,265 1,253 

Cash at the End of the Reporting Period 14 1,402 1,086 1,265 

     
     

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  
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  Original Total  Appropriation Appropriation 

  Budget Appropriated Drawn Drawn 

  2021 2021 2021 2020 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Controlled      

      Controlled Recurrent Payments (CRP)  12,963 12,963 11,269 3,592 

Capital Injections  701 701 377 500 

      Total Controlled Appropriation  13,664 13,664 11,646 4,092 

      The above Controlled Statement of Appropriation should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  

      
Column Heading Explanations 

The Original Budget column shows the amounts that appear in the Statement of Cash Flows in the Budget Papers.  This amount also 

appears in the Statement of Cash Flows. 

The Total Appropriated column is inclusive of all appropriation variations occurring after the Original Budget.       

The Appropriation Drawn is the total amount of appropriation received by the Commission during the year.  This amount appears in 

the Statement of Cash Flows. 
 

  
   Capital 

Reconciliation of Appropriation for 2020-21  CRP Injections 

  $’000 $’000 

    Original Appropriation for 2020-21  12,963 701 

Total Appropriated  12,963 701 

Undrawn Funds  (1,694) (324) 

    Total Appropriation Drawn  11,269 377 

     

    
Controlled Recurrent Payments (CRP) 
 

Variances between 'Total Appropriated' and 'Appropriation Drawn' 
 

The difference of $1,694,000 between the Total Appropriated and the Appropriation Drawn is mainly due to the Commission not 
requiring all of the $3,726,000 additional Electoral Services Funding provided by the Government to conduct the 2020 ACT Legislative 

Assembly election in a COVID-safe format. 

 
 

Capital Injections 
 

Variances between 'Total Appropriated' and 'Appropriation Drawn' 
 

The difference of $324,000 between the Total Appropriated and the Appropriation Drawn is mainly due to enhancements to the 

Electoral Commission’s information systems being postponed because of dependencies with the yet to be finalised ACT Government 
human resources and payroll management system (HRIMS), and postponing the development of modules to allow the Commission 

to focus on conducting the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election in a COVID-safe format.  
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NOTE 1. OBJECTIVES OF THE ACT ELECTORAL COMMISSION 

 

Operations and Principal Activities 

 

The ACT Electoral Commission (the Commission) is an independent statutory authority with responsibility for the 

 

- conduct of elections and referendums for the ACT Legislative Assembly; 

 

- determination of electoral boundaries for the ACT; and 

 

- provision of electoral advice and services to a wide range of clients. 

 

The Commission comprises three statutory office holders – a part-time Chairperson, a full time Electoral Commissioner and another 

part-time member. The members of the Commission are independent officers of the ACT Legislative Assembly. The Commission 

reports to the Assembly through the Speaker. 

 

The Electoral Commissioner is the chief executive officer of the Commission. The Electoral Commissioner is assisted by officers 

employed under the Public Sector Management Act 1994 and the Electoral Act 1992. 
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NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNT POLICIES 

LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT 

The Financial Management Act 1996 (FMA) requires the preparation of annual financial statements for ACT Government Agencies.  

The FMA and the Financial Management Guidelines issued under the FMA, requires the Commission’s financial statements to 

include: 

i. an Operating Statement for the year;  

ii. a Balance Sheet at the end of the year;  

iii. a Statement of Changes in Equity for the year;  

iv. a Statement of Cash Flows for the year;  

v. a Statement of Appropriation for the year;  

vi. the significant accounting policies adopted for the year; and  

vii. other statements as necessary to fairly reflect the financial operations of the Commission during the year and its financial 

position at the end of the year. 

These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared to comply with Australian Accounting Standards as required by the 

FMA.  The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with: 

i.  Australian Accounting Standards; and 

ii.  ACT Accounting and Disclosure Policies. 

ACCRUAL ACCOUNTING 

The financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. The financial statements are prepared according 

to historical cost convention, except for financial instruments which are valued at fair value in accordance with (re)valuation policies 

applicable to the Commission during the reporting period. 

CURRENCY 

These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars. 

INDIVIDUAL REPORTING ENTITY 

The Commission is an individual reporting entity. 

 

BUDGET FIGURES  

To facilitate a comparison with the Budget Papers, as required by the FMA, budget information for 2020-21 has been presented in 
the financial statements.  Budget numbers in the financial statements are the original budget numbers that appear in the Budget 

Papers. Budget figures are not included for the Territorial Financial Statements, as the Commission does not budget for fees and fines 

relating to the ACT Legislative Assembly elections due to the extreme uncertainty in estimating these amounts. 

Rounding 

All amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000). Use of "-" represents zero 

amounts or amounts rounded down to zero. 

GOING CONCERN 

The Commission’s 2020-21 financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis as the ongoing functions, activities and 

funding of the Commission have been funded in 2021-22 under section 7 of the Financial Management Act 1996, there have been 

no legislative amendments proposed or passed to disestablish or modify the status of the Commission, and the Government has 

engaged with the Commission in development of the 2021-22 Budget.  
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NOTE 3. CONTROLLED RECURRENT PAYMENTS  

  

 2021 2020  

 $’000 $’000  

Revenue from the ACT Government    

    Controlled Recurrent Payments 11,269 3,592  

    Total Controlled Recurrent Payments 11,269 3,592  

 

Total Controlled Recurrent Payments – The increase of $7,677,000 relates to additional funding that was received to cover the cost 

of additional resources required to conduct the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly elections. This includes additional funding that was 

required to ensure the elections were conducted in a COVID-19 safe format. 
 

Controlled Recurrent Payments is revenue received from the ACT Government to fund the costs of delivering outputs. 

Appropriations are recognised when the Agency gains control over the funding which is normally obtained upon the receipt of cash, 

given they do not contain enforceable and sufficiently specific performance obligations as defined by AASB 15. 

Capital injection appropriations are not recognised as income, but instead are recognised as a cash inflow which is used to 

purchase/build an asset(s) or to reduce a liability(s).  
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NOTE 4. EMPLOYEE EXPENSES 

 
 2021 2020 

Employee Expenses $’000 $’000 

   Wages and Salaries 3,855 1,647 

Annual Leave  36 66 

Long Service Leave  12 66 

Workers' Compensation Insurance Premium - 7 

Other Employee Benefits and On-Costs 10 9 

   Total Employee Expenses 3,913 1,795 

 
Total Employee Expenses – The increase of $2,118,000 mainly relates to engaging additional staff to assist with conducting the 2020 

ACT Legislative Assembly elections. In 2020-21 the Commission’s average full-time equivalent (FTE) staff was 16.7 (2019-20 FTE 14.1). 

The Commission also employed 880 casual staff to assist with the 2020 Legislative Assembly election. 

 
Employee Expenses include: 

 

• short-term employee benefits such as wages and salaries, annual leave loading, and applicable on-costs, if expected to be 

settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the 

services; 

• other long-term benefits such as long service leave and annual leave; and 

• termination benefits. 

 

On-costs include annual leave, long service leave, superannuation and other costs that are incurred when employees take annual 

leave and long service leave. 

(See Note 11 Employee Benefits for accrued wages and salaries, and annual and long service leave).  

  



 
ACT Electoral Commission  

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021 

 

  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

76 

NOTE 5. SUPERANNUATION EXPENSES 

  
 
 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

   Superannuation Expenses   

Superannuation Contributions to the Territory Banking Account 149 155 

Productivity Benefit 15 16 

Superannuation to External Providers 295 112 

   Total Superannuation Expenses 459 283 

 
Employees of the Commission will have different superannuation arrangements due to the type of superannuation schemes available 

at the time of commencing employment, including both defined benefit and defined contribution superannuation scheme 

arrangements. 

 
For employees who are members of the defined benefit Commonwealth Superannuation Scheme (CSS) and Public Sector 

Superannuation Scheme (PSS) the Commission makes employer superannuation contribution payments to the Territory Banking 

Account at a rate determined by the Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate. The Commission also makes 

productivity superannuation contribution payments on behalf of these employees to the Commonwealth Superannuation 
Corporation, which is responsible for administration of the schemes. 

 

For employees who are members of defined contribution superannuation schemes (the Public Sector Superannuation Scheme 
Accumulation Plan (PSSAP) and schemes of employee choice) the Commission makes employer superannuation contribution 

payments directly to the employees’ relevant superannuation fund. 

 

All defined benefit employer superannuation contributions are recognised as expenses on the same basis as the employer 
superannuation contributions made to defined contribution schemes. The accruing superannuation liability obligations are expensed 

as they are incurred and extinguished as they are paid. 

 

SUPERANNUATION LIABILITY RECOGNITION 
 

For the Commission employees who are members of the defined benefit CSS or PSS the employer superannuation liabilities for 

superannuation benefits payable upon retirement are recognised in the financial statements of the Superannuation Provision 

Account.  
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NOTE 6. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 

 
 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

   Supplies and Services   

Computing, Information Technology and Telecommunications  263 121 

Accommodation, Rent, Hire and Utilities  1,061 334 

Professional Services  907 288 

Auditor's Remuneration1 36 35 

Service Agreements 748 495 

Office Supplies, Minor Equipment and Advertising  776 43 

Administrative Expenditure Funding to Political Parties2 2,672 573 

Other Expenses 479 120 

Total Supplies and Services 6,942 2,009 

 
Total Supplies and Services – The increase of $4,933,000 mainly relates to the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election, due to 

increased resource requirements (e.g. office accommodation, facility hire, office supplies, equipment, ICT hosting, and advertising) 

and public funding payments to Political Parties (these payments are included in the 2021 Administrative Expenditure Funding to 

Political Parties figures). 

 
1 Auditor’s Remuneration is paid to the ACT Audit Office for audit of the financial statements.  No other services were provided. 

 
2 Administrative Expenditure Funding to Political Parties – this item includes: 

i. payments made under the Electoral Act 1992 to political parties with representation in the Assembly to support 

the party with meeting their financial disclosure reporting obligations; and 
ii. election funding payments made to parties and non party candidates who achieved at least 4% of the total 

number of formal first preference votes cast in the relevant electorate during the ACT Legislative Assembly 

election. 
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NOTE 7. CASH 

  

 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

   
Cash at Bank 1,401 1,264 

Cash on Hand 1 1 

   Total Cash 1,402 1,265 

 
Total Cash – The increase of $137,000 is mainly due to the Commission’s positive cash inflows from operating activities. 
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NOTE 8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 
  
 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

Internally Generated Software   
Computer Software at Cost 1,471 1,455 

Less: Accumulated Amortisation (1,267) (1,135) 

Total Internally Generated Software 204 320 

   Externally Purchased Software   
Computer Software at Cost 172 172 

Less: Accumulated Amortisation (99) (81) 

Total Externally Purchased Software 73 91 

   Total Intangible Assets 277 411 

 

The Commission's intangible assets are comprised of internally generated and externally acquired software for internal use. Externally 

acquired software is recognised and capitalised when: 

 

(a) it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the software will flow to the Commission; 

 

(b)  the cost of the software can be measured reliably; and 

 

(c) the acquisition cost is equal to or exceeds $50,000. 

 
Internally generated software is recognised when it meets the general recognition criteria outlined above and where it also meets 

the specific recognition criteria relating to intangible assets arising from the development phase of an internal project. 

 

Capitalised software has a finite useful life. Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life, over a period not 
exceeding 5 years. 

 

Intangible Assets are measured at cost. 

 

Impairment of Assets 

 

The Commission assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired.  Assets are also 

reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

However, intangible assets that are not yet available for use are tested annually for impairment regardless of whether there is an 

indication of impairment, or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate they might be impaired. 

 

Reconciliation of Intangible Assets 

 

The following table shows the movement of each class of Intangible Assets from the beginning to the end of 2020-21. 

 Internally  Externally  
 Generated Purchased  
 Software Software Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 

    

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 320 91 411 

    Additions 16 - 16 

Amortisation (132) (18) (150) 

    Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 204 73 277 
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NOTE 8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS - CONTINUED 

 

The following table shows the movement of each class of intangible assets from the beginning to the end of 2019-20. 

 Internally  Externally  
 Generated Purchased  
 Software Software Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 281 - 281 

Additions 146 93 239 

Amortisation (107) (2) (109) 

    

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 320 91 411 
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NOTE 9. CAPITAL WORKS IN PROGRESS  

 

      

 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

Computer Software 1,233 733 

   Total Capital Works in Progress 1,233 733 

 
Total Capital Works in Progress – The $500,000 increase mainly relates to the upgrade of electoral ICT systems. 

  

 

Reconciliation of Capital Works in Progress 

The following table shows the movement of Capital Works in Progress during 2020-21. 

  Software  

  Works in   
  Progress Total 

  $’000 $’000 

    Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period  733 733 

Additions  516 516 

Capital Works in Progress Completed and Transferred to  (16) (16) 

Intangible Assets    

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period  1,233 1,233 

 

 
The following table shows the movement of Capital Works in Progress during 2019-20. 

  Software  

  Works in   
  Progress Total 

  $’000 $’000 

    Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period  151 151 

Additions  821 821 

Capital Works in Progress Completed and Transferred to    

Intangible Assets  (239) (239) 

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period  733 733 

    

 

Capital Works in Progress are assets being constructed over periods of time in excess of the present reporting period. These assets 

often require extensive installation work or integration with other assets, and contrast with simpler assets that are ready for use 

when acquired, such as motor vehicles and equipment. Capital Works in Progress are not depreciated as the Commission is not 

currently deriving any economic benefit from them. 
 

Assets which are under construction may include plant and equipment, leasehold improvements and computer software. 
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NOTE 10. PAYABLES 

 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

Current Payables   

   Accrued Expenses 366 481 

Total Current Payables 366 481 

 

Total Current Payables – The $115,000 decrease mainly relates to the payment of expenses in 2020-21 relating to the upgrade of 

electoral ICT systems in preparation for the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly elections accrued in 2019-20. 

 

Total current payables are amounts payable for goods and services provided to the Commission prior to the end of the reporting 

period and are recognised at the amount to be paid for these goods and services when the liabilities are settled. 

Payables are initially recognised at fair value based on the transaction cost and, subsequent to initial recognition, at amortised cost, 

with any adjustments to the carrying amount being recorded in the Operating Statement.  All amounts are normally settled within 

30 days after the invoice date. 

 

Payables include Trade Payables and Accrued Expenses.   

 

  

 
 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

Payables are aged as follows:   

   Not Overdue 366 481 

Total Payables 366 481 

   Classification of ACT Government/Non-ACT Government Payables   

   Payables with ACT Government Entities    

   Accrued Expenses 119 31 

    Total Payables with ACT Government Entities 119 31 

   Payables with Non-ACT Government Entities   

   Accrued Expenses 247 450 

    Total Payables with Non-ACT Government Entities 247 450 

Total Payables 366 481 
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NOTE 11. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 

At 30 June 2021, the Commission employed 15 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) staff (30 June 2020, 18 FTE staff). 

 
Current Employee Benefits 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

   Annual Leave 237 202 

Long Service Leave 314 299 

Accrued Salaries 58 42 

   Total Current Employee Benefits 609 543 

   Non-Current Employee Benefits   

   Long Service Leave 35 36 

   Total Non-Current Employee Benefits 35 36 

Total Employee Benefits 644 579 

   
   

Estimated Amount Payable within 12 months   

   
Annual Leave 110 114 

Long Service Leave  27 30 

Accrued Salaries 58 42 

   Total Employee Benefits Payable within 12 months 195 186 

   Estimated Amount Payable after 12 months   

   Annual Leave 127 87 

Long Service Leave  322 306 

   Total Employee Benefits Payable after 12 months 449 393 

   Total Employee Benefits 644 579 

 

Total Employee Benefits – The increase of $65,000 mainly relates to reduced staff leave in 2020-21 due to the conduct of the ACT 

Legislative Assembly elections and COVID-19 travel restrictions, making taking leave less desirable to staff. 
 

WAGES & SALARIES 

 

Accrued wages and salaries are measured at the amount that remains unpaid to employees at the end of the reporting period. 

 

ANNUAL AND LONG SERVICE LEAVE 

 

Annual and long service leave including applicable on-costs that are not expected to be wholly settled before twelve months after 

the end of the reporting period when the employees render the related service are measured at the present value of estimated 

future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period. Consideration is 

given to the future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. At the end of each reporting 

period end, the present value of future annual leave and long service leave payments is estimated using market yields on 

Commonwealth Government bonds with terms to maturity that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash flows. 

 

Annual leave liabilities have been estimated on the assumption they will be wholly settled within three years.  This financial year the 

rate used to estimate the present value of future: 

• annual leave payments is 100.2% (100.9% in the previous financial year); and 

• payments for long service leave is 108.7% (113.6% in the previous financial year). 

 

The long service leave liability is estimated with reference to the minimum period of qualifying service. For employees with less than 

the required minimum period of seven years of qualifying service, the probability that employees will reach the required minimum 

period has been taken into account in estimating the provision for long service leave and applicable on-costs.  
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NOTE 11. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - CONTINUED 

 

The provision for annual leave and long service leave includes estimated on-costs. As these on-costs only become payable if the 

employee takes annual and long service leave while in service, a probability that employees will take annual and long service leave 

while in service has been taken into account in estimating the liability for on-cost. 

 

Annual leave and long service leave liabilities are classified as current liabilities in the Balance Sheet where there are no unconditional 

rights to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months.  Conditional long service leave liabilities are classified as non-

current because the Commission has an unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability until the employee has completed 

the requisite years of service. 

 

SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 

Significant judgements have been applied in estimating the liability for employee benefits. The estimated liability for annual and long 

service leave requires a consideration of the future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures, probability that leave 

will be taken in service and periods of service. The estimate also includes an assessment of the probability that employees will meet 

the minimum service period required to qualify for long service leave and that on-costs will become payable.  

 

The significant judgements and assumptions included in the estimation of annual and long service leave liabilities include an 

assessment by an actuary. The Australian Government Actuary performed this assessment in April 2019. The assessment by an 

actuary is performed every five years.  However, it may be performed more frequently if there is a significant contextual change in 

the parameters underlying the 2019 reports. The next actuarial review is expected to be undertaken by early 2022. 
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NOTE 12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 

 

Details of the significant policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement, and the basis 

on which income and expenses are recognised, with respect to each class of financial asset and financial liability are disclosed in Note 

2 Significant Accounting Policies. 

 

Financial assets  comprise of cash and receivables, and financial liabilities including payables. These balances are not exposed to price 

and currency risk. 

  

 
CREDIT RISK 

 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a 

financial loss. The Commission’s credit risk is limited to the amount of the financial assets it holds net of any allowance for impairment. 

The Commission’s credit risk is managed by investing surplus funds with a high credit quality financial institution (Westpac Bank).  

 

Credit risk is therefore considered to be low.  

 

LIQUIDITY RISK 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Commission will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that 

are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The main source of cash to pay these obligations is appropriation from the 

ACT Government which is paid on a fortnightly basis during the year. The Commission manages its liquidity risk by forecasting 

appropriation drawdown requirements to enable payment of anticipated obligations. 

 
Carrying Amount of Each Category of Financial Asset and Financial Liability    

 Note 2021 2020 

 No. $’000 $’000 

Financial Assets    
    Loans and Receivables Measured at Amortised Cost    

##NOT

ECREC 

23 9 

    

Financial Liabilities    

    Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost    10 366 481 
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NOTE 13. COMMITMENTS 

 
Capital Commitments   

Capital commitments contracted at reporting date that have not been recognised as liabilities, are payable as follows:  

 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

   
Capital Commitments - Intangible Assets   

Within one year 289 745 

Total Capital Commitments 289 745 

   

Capital commitments relate to enhancements to electoral ICT systems contracted at reporting date that have not been  
recognised as liabilities and are payable as above. 

   
Other Commitments   

   

 2021 2020 

 $’000 $’000 

Within one year 1,094 1,228 

Later than one year but not later than five years 2,890 1,545 

Later than five years 1 - 

   Total Other Commitments 3,985 2,773 

   
Other commitments contracted at reporting date that have not been recognised as liabilities, are payable as above.  

Total Other Commitments - The increase of $1,212,000 mainly relates to an increased commitment for administrative 

expenditure funding to political parties, with Members elected to the Legislative Assembly (MLAs) for four year terms.  
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NOTE 14. CASH FLOW RECONCILIATION 

  

  2021 2020 

(a) Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Reporting Period  $’000 $’000 

 in the Statement of Cash Flows to the Equivalent Items in the Balance Sheet    

    
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents Recorded in the Balance Sheet 1,402 1,265 

    Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Reporting Period as Recorded in the 

Statement of Cash Flows 
1,402 1,265 

    (b) Reconciliation of the Operating Surplus/(Deficit) to the Net Cash Inflows from    

 Operating Activities   

    
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 139 (202) 

    
Add/(Less) Non-Cash Items   

    Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment 19 24 

Loss of Asset Disposal  38 - 

Amortisation of Intangibles 150 109 

    
Cash Inflows/(Outflows) Before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities 346 (69) 

    
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities   

    (Increase) in Receivables (19) (6) 

(Decrease)/Increase in Payables (12) 42 

Increase in Employee Benefits  71 162 

    Net Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities 40 199 

    
Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities 386 130 
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NOTE 15. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

 

A related party is a person that controls or has significant influence over the reporting entity, or is a member of the Key Management 
Personnel (KMP) of the reporting entity or its parent entity, and includes their close family members and entities in which the KMP 

and/or their close family members individually or jointly have controlling interests. 

 
KMP are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Commission, 

directly or indirectly.  

 

KMP of the Commission are the part-time Chairperson, full-time Commissioner and part-time member.  
 

This note does not include typical citizen transactions between the KMP and the Commission that occur on terms and conditions no 

different to those applying to the general public. 

 (A) KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL 

A.1 Compensation of Key Management Personnel 

 

All of the KMP of the Commission are employed and compensated by the Commission. 

 
Compensation by the Commission to KMP is set out below. 

 
 

 2021 
$’000 

2020 
$’000 

Short-term employee benefits 332 367 

Post employment benefits 36 39 
Other long-term benefits 7 9 

Total Compensation by the Commission to KMP 375 415 

 

 
A.2 Transactions with Key Management Personnel 

There were no transactions with KMP that were material to the financial statements of the Commission. 
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NOTE 16. BUDGETARY REPORTING 

 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 

 

Significant judgements have been applied in determining what variances are considered ‘major variances’. Variances are considered 

major if both of the following criteria are met: 

• The line item is a significant line item: where either the line item actual amount accounts for more than 10% of the relevant 

associated category (Income, Expenses and Equity totals) or more than 10% of the sub-element (e.g. Current Liabilities and 
Receipts from Operating Activities totals) of the financial statements; and 

• The variances (original budget to actual) are greater than plus (+) or minus (-) 2.5% and $500,000 of the budget for the financial 

statement line item. 

  

  Original   

Operating Statement Line Items  Actual Budget   

 2020-2021 2020-2021 Variance Variance  

 $’000 $’000 $’000 % 

Controlled Recurrent Payments a 11,269 12,963 (1,694) (13.1) 

Employee Expensesb 3,913 5,814 (1,901) (32.7) 

 
Variance Explanations 

 

a. Controlled Recurrent Payments – The variance of $1,694,000 is mainly due to the Commission not requiring all of the 

additional Electoral Services Funding ($3,726,000) provided by the Government to conduct the 2020 ACT Legislative 

Assembly election in a COVID-19 safe format, due to lower than anticipated health restrictions during the election period. 

 

b. Employee Expenses – The variance of $1,901,000 is mainly due to the Commission not needing to engage as many staff to 

conduct the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election in a COVID-19 safe format, due to lower than anticipated health 

restrictions during the election period. 
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NOTE 16. BUDGETARY REPORTING - CONTINUED 

 

  

  Original   

Balance Sheet Line Items Actual Budget   

 2020-2021 2020-2021 Variance Variance 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 % 

Current Intangible Assets c 277 1,565 (1,288) (82.3) 

Capital Works in Progressd 1,233 120 1,113 927.5 

     

Variance Explanations 

 

c.  Current Intangible Assets – The variance of $1,288,000 is mainly due to enhancements to the Electoral Commission’s 

information systems being postponed because of dependencies with the yet to be finalised ACT Government human 

resources and payroll management system (HRIMS), and postponing the development of modules to allow the Commission 

to focus on conducting the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly elections in a COVID-19 safe format. 

 

d. Capital Works in Progress – The variance of $1,113,000 is mainly due to enhancements to the Electoral Commission’s 

information systems being postponed because of dependencies with the yet to be finalised ACT Government human 

resources and payroll management system (HRIMS), and postponing the development of modules to allow the Commission 

to focus on conducting the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly elections in a COVID-19 safe format. 
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NOTE 16. BUDGETARY REPORTING - CONTINUED 

 

Statement of changes in equity  

Variance explanations for these line items are covered in other financial statements.  

 
  Original   

Statement of Cash Flows Line Items  Actual Budget   

 2020-2021 2020-2021 Variance Variance 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 % 

Controlled Recurrent Paymentse 11,269 12,963 (1,694) (13.1) 

Employee f 3,848 5,831 (1,983) (34.0) 

 
Variance Explanations 

 

e. Controlled Recurrent Payments - The variance of $1,694,000 is mainly due to the Commission not requiring all of the 

additional Electoral Services Funding ($3,726,000) provided by the Government to conduct the 2020 ACT Legislative 

Assembly election in a COVID-19 safe format, due to lower than anticipated health restrictions during the election period.  

 

f. Employee – The variance of $1,983,000 is mainly due to the Commission not needing to engage as many staff to conduct 

the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election in a COVID-19 safe format, due to lower than anticipated health restrictions 
during the election period. 

 

 

  

  



 

 

 

ACT ELECTORAL COMMISSION 
 

 

 
 

TERRITORIAL FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS  

 

 

 

 

 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2021 



 
ACT Electoral Commission  

Statement of Income and Expense of Behalf of the Territory 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021 

 

  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

93 

     

   Actual 

 Note  2021 

 No.  $’000 

Income    

    Fees and Fines 18  192 

    Total Income   192 

    

Expenses     

    Transfers to Government 19  192 

Total Expenses    192 

    

Operating (Deficit)/Surplus   - 

 

The above Statement of Income and Expenses on Behalf of the Territory should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 

notes. 

 

There are no comparatives to report for 2020 as there were no fees and fines or other transactions during the year. 
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   Actual 

 Note  2021 

 No.  $’000 

Current Assets    

    Cash    1 

Total Current Assets   1 

        Current Liabilities    

    Payables   1 

Total Current Liabilities   1 

    

    Net Assets   - 

    
Equity    

    Accumulated Funds   - 

    Total Equity   - 

 
The above Statement of Assets and Liabilities on Behalf of the Territory should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 

There are no comparatives to report for 2020 as there were no assets or liabilities at the end of the year. 
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   Actual 

 Note  2021 

 No.  $’000 

    Cash Flows from Operating Activities    

Receipts    

    Fees and Fines   192 

Total Receipts from Operating Activities   192 

Payments    

Transfer of Territory Receipts to the ACT Government   191 

Total Payments from Operating Activities   191 

Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities 20  1 

Net Increase in Cash and Cash   1 

Cash at the Beginning of the Reporting Period   -  

Cash at the End of the Reporting Period 20  1 

 
The above Statement of Cash Flows on Behalf of the Territory should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 

There are no comparatives to report for 2020 as there were no fees and fines or other transactions during the year 
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Note 17 Significant Accounting Policies - Territorial  

    

 Income Notes  

Note 18 Fees and Fines - Territorial  

    

 Expenses Notes  

Note 19 Transfer to Government - Territorial  

    

 Other Notes  

Note 20 Cash Flow Reconciliation - Territorial  

    

    

    



 
ACT Electoral Commission  

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements - Territorial 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021 

 

  

ACT Electoral Commission 
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1  

 

97 

NOTE 17. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – TERRITORIAL  

 
The Commission’s accounting policies are outlined in Note 2 Significant Accounting Policies. The policies outlined in Note 2 apply to 

both the Controlled and Territorial financial statements. 

 

 

NOTE 18. FEES AND FINES – TERRITORIAL 

  

 
 2021 

 $’000 

  Non Voter and Other Fines 173 

Forfeited Candidate Deposits 19 

  Total Fees and Fines 192 

 
Fees are recognised as revenue when the fee is incurred. Fines are recognised as revenue on receipt of payment. 

 

 

 

NOTE 19. TRANSFER TO GOVERNMENT - TERRITORIAL  
‘Transfer to Government’ represents the transfer of money, which the Commission has collected on behalf of the Territory, to 

Government. The money collected by the Commission on behalf of the Territory includes fees and fines.  
  

 
 2021 

 $’000 

Payments to the Territory Banking Account 192 

Total Transfer to Government 192 
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NOTE 20. CASH FLOW RECONCILIATION – TERRITORIAL   

 
a) Reconciliation of Cash at the End of the Reporting Period in the Statement of Cash Flows on Behalf of the Territory  to 

the Related Items in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities on Behalf of the Territory.  

  

 2021 

 $’000 

  

Total Cash Disclosed on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities on behalf of the Territory  1 

  Cash at the End of the Reporting Period as Recorded in the Statement of Cash Flows on behalf of the 

Territory 1 

  

b) Reconciliation of the Operating Surplus to the Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities 

  

Operating (Deficit)/Surplus - 

  Cash Before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities - 

Increase in Payables 1 

Net Changes of Operating Assets and Liabilities 1 

  
Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities 1 
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CONTROLLED AND TERRITORIAL ITEMS 

 

The Commission produces Controlled and Territorial financial statements.  The Controlled financial statements include income, 

expenses, assets and liabilities over which the Commission has control.  The Territorial financial statements include income, expenses, 

assets and liabilities that the Commission administers on behalf of the ACT Government, but does not control. 

 

The purpose of the distinction between Controlled and Territorial is to enable an assessment of the Commission’s performance 

against the decisions it has made in relation to the resources it controls, while maintaining accountability for all resources under its 

responsibility.  

 

The basis of preparation described applies to both Controlled and Territorial financial statements except where specified otherwise. 
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C.3 Capital works 

The Commission continued to progress with ICT development or enhancement to a number of Electoral 

business systems during the 2020/2021 reporting period. 

Following recommendations made by the ACT Auditor-General in relation to the 2016 ACT Legislative 

Assembly election, RSM Australia was engaged to review electronic voting in the ACT. The report advised 

that the ACT Electoral Commission’s Electronic Voting and Counting System (eVACS®) required major 

modernisation of the underlying technologies and hardware to address the risks identified by the review. A 

successful budget bid was put forward in the 2018-19 Budget for enhancements to eVACS®. These 

enhancements, which were completed during the reporting period, ensured that this system remained an 

effective, reliable, and trustworthy means for voters to cast their ballots at the 2020 ACT Legislative 

Assembly election. 

Following the 2016 ACT election, the Commission also conducted a review of its Election Management 

System (EMS), TIGER. The TIGER system is a custom-built ICT business system that supports all 

administrative tasks associated with planning, preparing, and conducting an ACT Legislative Assembly 

election. Funding to support the modernisation of the TIGER system, with capital and recurrent components, 

was approved during the 2018/2019 Budget Review process. The Commission also contributed $0.300 

million of its accumulated funds towards the capital costs for the project. The TIGER modernisation project 

continued through the 2020/2021 reporting period.  

An additional capital injection of $0.120 million was approved as part of the Commission’s critical funding 

request to augment resources to meet the demands of conducting the ACT Legislative Assembly election 

during the COVID-19 pandemic. The additional capital funds were approved by the Treasurer to support the 

Commission’s integration of the newly developed overseas e-voting system (OSEV) with the ACT 

governments ACT Digital Account, identity verification service. Development of the OSEV system formed part 

of the ongoing TIGER EMS modernisation project. The OSEV component of this project was completed in 

2020 and deployed as part of the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election. Only $0.060 million of the $0.120 

million was used as part of the OSEV development project. The remaining $0.060 million was returned to 

Treasury. 

The Commission also submitted a proposal under the government’s “screwdriver ready” capital works 

program seeking funding to support an upgrade to the election results media feed arrangements for the 

2020 ACT election. On the night of the election, the media can receive up to the minute election results data 

through a connection to the Electoral Commission’s Election Results Display System (ERDS), which forms 

part of the broader LAPPERDS system. Alterations to the format and provision mechanism of the media feed 

was sought to enable the ABC to directly integrate their own system with the results provision mechanism. 

The ABC’s own elections results system uses this data source to facilitate their live on-air commentary. A 

capital injection of $0.008 million was agreed by Treasury. The Commission contributed the remaining 

$0.009 million from its accumulated funds.
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TABLE 33 — Capital works managed 

Project Estimated 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Project 

value 

Prior year 

expenditure 

Current year 

expenditure 

Total 

expenditure 

to date 

Work in progress-
Electronic voting 

June 2021  $476,812 $387,154 $89,658 $476,812 

Work in progress- 

New Electoral 

management 
system 

June 2022  $895,000 $329,500 $303,000 $632,500 

Completed works - 
Overseas e-voting 
ID verification 

September 
2021 

September 
2021 

$60,000 $0 $60,000 $60,000 

Completed works – 
ERDS Media feed 

upgrade (stimulus 
project) 

June 2020 October 
2021 

$16,608 $16,608 $0 $16,608 

TABLE 34 — Reconciliation schedule 

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL CURRENT YEAR FINANCING Amount 

$’000 

Current year capital works financing  701 

Add: Financing for other capital project 0 

Less: Net movement-rollovers and re-profiling 263 

Less: Funding returned to Treasury 60 

Capital injections in 2020/2021 financial statements 378 

 

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL CURRENT YEAR EXPENDITURE TO CAPITAL INJECTION  Amount 

$’000 

Current year capital works expenditure 452 

Less: Capital contribution from accumulated funds  75 

Capital injections in 2020/2021 financial statements 377 

 

RECONCILIATION OF CURRENT YEAR EXPENDITURE TO PURCHASE OF PROPERTY, 
PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT 

Amount 

$’000 

Current year capital works expenditure 452 

Add: Expenditure relating to other capital projects  64 

Add: Net accrued capital expenses  110 

Cash outflow from investing activities in 2020/2021 financial statements 626 
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C.4 Asset management 

The Commission managed assets with a total value of $1.510 million as at 30 June 2021. 

TABLE 35 — Assets managed 

Asset Total 

$’000 

Appropriate measure Total asset 

(in unit) 

Plant and equipment 0 Number of plant and equipment 1 

Total property, plant, and equipment 0   

Software 277 Number of software 14 

Work in progress 1,233   

Total non-current assets  1,510   

Total assets 1,510   

During 2020/2021 a single software asset, the Electoral Commission’s Election Results Display System 

(ERDS) media feed upgrade, was added to the Commission’s asset register. 

Two leasehold improvement assets, associated with the Electoral Commission’s North Building 

accommodation, were removed from the Commission’s asset register as a result of vacating the office space 

during the reporting period.  

The Commission held no unused or potentially surplus properties as at 30 June 2021. 

Assets maintenance and upgrade 

Asset upgrades are funded and reported through the capital works program. See Capital works. 

There was nil expenditure on repairs and maintenance on leasehold improvement or plant and equipment 

assets. 

The Commission did not conduct an audit of its assets in 2020/2021. 

Office accommodation 

The Commission employed up to 131 employees (including temporary & casual employees) in 2020/2021 

occupying a total of up to 2,029 m2 at the following sites. 
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TABLE 36 — Office accommodation 2020/2021 

Building Name Number of 

staff 

Area 

occupied 

Period 

occupied 

Level 6, 221 London Circuit, Canberra City 37 763 m2 October 2019 to June 2021 

 

Ground Floor, North Building  

180 London Circuit, Civic Square 

10 160 m2 July 2019 to April 2021 

Level 3, 221 London Circuit, Canberra City 70 502 m2 August 2020 to November 2020 

72 Gladstone Street, Fyshwick 5 516 m2  July 2020 to November 2020 

Board room and Public Meeting Room – 
CMAG 

12 88 m2 September 2020 to October 2020 

Total 134 2,029 m2   

In preparation for the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election, the Commission leased additional office and 

storage accommodation in order to prepare for and conduct the ACT Legislative Assembly election. This 

included additional space for a materials hub in Fyshwick and an additional floor, Level 3, 221 London 

Circuit, to support ICT testing, asset preparation, polling official training and the conduct of ballot paper 

scanning as part of the central scrutiny process.  

At the conclusion of the 2020 election and due to ongoing long term accommodation negotiations with the 

ACT Government, the Commission did not relocate to the Ground Floor, North Building. This space, which 

previously served as the agency’s permanent office space, was handed back to the ACT Property Group in 

April 2021. The lease on Level 6, 221 London Circuit was extended until 30 June 2021 after which time the 

Commission temporarily moved to Level 2, 5 Constitution Avenue, Canberra City.  

The average area occupied by each employee was 15.14 m2. The combined floor plan of all election-time 

accommodation allowed for appropriate social distancing provisions to be implemented under a COVID-19 

environment. 

C.5 Government contracting 

In 2020/2021, the Commission engaged the contractors listed in Table 36 to provide services that exceeded 

$25,000 over the life of the contract. The following information is taken from the ACT Government Contracts 

Register. 
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TABLE 37 — External sources of labour and services 2020/2021 

CONTRACT NO. DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT CONTRACTOR AMOUNT EXECUTION 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

RFQ EC  
2018/2019-01 

Provision of TIGER maintenance Donald Francis 
O’Connor 

$92,680 30/7/2018 31/8/2020 

EC2017481 Electronic Voting & Counting System 
(eVACS®) enhancements & services 

Software 
Improvements 

$545,604 23/7/2019 23/7/2024 

31093.210 Election Management System 
Modernisation Project 

Digital Elections $1,179,740 2/1/2020 30/6/2022 

EC2019/11 ACT 2020 election – Ballot papers & 
QR code printing 

CanPrint 
Communications 

$63,261 10/2/2020 17/10/2020 

WO#Q1155639/1 
(Panel 
2017.28023.220) 

Ballot paper scanning services for 
the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly 
election 

IVE Group $186,524 18/12/2019 31/12/2020 

GS0704202001 
(Panel C2009.229) 

Hosting & support of LAPPERDS for 
the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly 
election 

F1 Solutions $106,761 7/5/2020 1/11/2020 

WO#CALLIDA2020 
(Panel 
2019.22912.21015) 

Provision of compliance review 
services relating to the ACT election, 
expenditure & financial disclosure 
scheme 

Callida Consulting $93,150 25/6/2020 30/6/2023 

EC202067 Independent Audit of Source Code 
for Software 

BMM Australia Pty 
Ltd 

$40,150 24/07/2020 30/10/2020 

ACTVIS2020 Market research to evaluate voter 
satisfaction with the 2020 ACT 

Legislative Assembly Election 

Colmar Brunton 
Pty Limited 

$27,489 11/08/2020 30/11/2020 

ECForesight092020 Foresight – Security Assessment and 
Penetration Testing 

Foresight IT 
Consulting Pty Ltd 

$59,400 14/08/2020 25/09/2020 

AC2200790 Provision of security patrols to Early 
Voting Centre (EVC) and security 
services to Scrutiny Centre at 221 
London Circuit 

MSS Security $102,259 18/09/2020 19/10/2020 

AC2201009 Provision of strategic finance 
services 

Niche Advantage 
Pty Ltd 

$45,540 17/12/2020 31/12/2022 

WO#NATION2020/V
P192630 (Panel 
2017.27954.241) 

Elections ACT Information Campaign 
2020 

Nation Creative 
Pty Ltd 

$84,082 27/07/2020 17/10/2020 

WO#Tilt2020 (Panel 
2018.27954.271) 

ACT Legislative Assembly 2020 
Election Advertising Campaign 

The TILT Agency $397,029 26/07/2020 30/11/2020 

WO#Noetic2020 
(Panel 
2019.29912.21041) 

Contingency planning support for 
the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly 
election 

Noetic Solutions 
Pty Ltd 

$31,616 03/07/2020 15/08/2020 

WO#ACN211215 
(Panel 
2019.29912.21011) 

Internal Audit Services Axiom Associates 
Pty Ltd 

$125,697 23/03/2021 30/06/2023 

EC2020GS06 Cyber incident response & disaster 
recovery plans for the 2020 ACT 
Legislative Assembly election 

Deloitte Touche 
Tohmatsu 

$66,603 06/07/2020 17/08/2020 
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C.6 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Procurement Policy 
(ATSIPP) Performance Measures in the financial year 
2020/2021 

TABLE 38 —ATSIPP performance measure 2020/2021 

NO. ATSIPP PERFORMANCE MEASURE RESULT 

1 The number of unique Aboriginal and Torres Strait Is lander Enterprises that respond 
to Territory tender and quotation opportunities issued from the Approved Systems.  

0 

2 The number of unique Aboriginal and Torres Strait Is lander Enterprises attributed a 
value of Addressable Spend in the financial year. 

3 

3 Percentage of the financial year’s Addressable Spend that is spent with Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Is lander Enterprises – target 1.5%. 

0.27% 

Note:  The number of specialised contracts required to support delivery of the 2020 ACT Legislative Assembly election contributed to 

the Commission not reaching the ATSIPP spending target.  The Commission continues to look for opportunities to support 

ATSIPP enterprises and increase the amount of addressable spend in forward years. 

C.7 Statement of performance 

The Commission is not required to prepare an annual statement of performance under the Financial 

Management Act. 

Discussion of the Commission’s performance indicators is included in this report under Performance 

indicators and under Performance analysis. 
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Alphabetical index 

A 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body 3, 9, 17, 20 

Australian Electoral Commission (AEC) vii, 3, 4, 7, 20, 22, 23, 25, 36 

C 

Casual vacancy 8, 16, 17 

Corporate Plan v, 4, 5, 10 

D 

Digital, Data and Technology Solutions (DDTS) vii, 10, 40 

E 

Ecologically sustainable development iv, 1, 51 

Election Funding 3, 4, 5, 19, 31, 32, 33, 77 

Electoral Act ii, vii, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 13, 19, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 41, 43, 44, 47, 55, 72, 77 

Electoral Council of Australia and New Zealand (ECANZ) vii, 9, 26, 47 

Electoral education v, 4, 5, 9, 26, 27, 28 

Electoral expenditure 19, 21, 31, 33 

Electoral roll v, vii, 3, 4, 15, 21, 22, 24, 26 

Electronic voting and counting system (eVACS®) vii, 12, 14, 15, 16, 39, 40, 100,104 

Enrolment v, 5, 7, 12, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 

Environment 9, 38, 46, 47, 51, 103 

F 

Financial statements iv, 37, 38, 54, 55, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 

84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 96, 97, 98, 99, 101 

Fraud Prevention ii, iv, 1, 44 

Freedom of information (FOI) i, iv, vii, 1, 20, 44 

H 

Hare-Clark vii, 3, 16, 26, 27, 28 

I 

ICT vii, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 38, 39, 40, 41, 58, 59, 77, 81, 82, 86, 100, 103 
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International elections v, 17 

Internet 18, 20, 40 

Interstate elections v, 16, 17  

J 

Joint roll vii, 22 

Justice and Community Safety vii, 21, 43 

L 

Learning and development v, 47, 48 

M 

Members of the Legislative Assembly (MLA) ii, vii, 2, 4, 9, 16, 17, 21, 27, 31, 33, 34, 86 

O 

Officers of the Legislative Assembly ii, 2, 37 

P 

Performance analysis iv, 1, 4, 6, 12, 105 

Performance indicators v, 6, 10, 105 

Political parties v, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 14, 16, 20, 21, 29, 30, 33, 34, 77, 86 

Public interest disclosure 42, 44 

R 

Redistribution vii, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 29, 44 

Referendums 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 12, 20, 39, 55, 72 

S 

Staffing 4, 41 

W 

Workplace health and safety (WHS) vii, 1, 45, 46 
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